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INTENDED USE:
The OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum Plugs are intended to be inserted into the punctal opening by a certified physician to totally or partially block 
tear drainage through the canaliculus.

DESCRIPTION:
The OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone and Flow Control Punctum Plugs are made from medical grade silicone and are available in two styles: the original, 
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone, with a closed nose portion which blocks flow through the punctal opening, and the SOFT PLUG® Flow Control, with an 
opening through the nose portion which allows flow through the punctal opening.

Product Ref Code Product Trade Name
66xx SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum Plug

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® Flow Control Plugs

The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum Plugs have a thin cap portion designed to remain outside the punctum and rest on the eyelid. The head portion 
of the plug is conical with a larger diameter designed to fit in the canaliculus to anchor the plug in the punctum. The central shaft portion of the plug has a smaller 
diameter than the head and cap portions and is designed to fit through the punctal opening.
In practice, the plug insertion procedure is generally recognized as a non-sterile procedure. Oasis Medical sterilized its plugs to provide the best quality product 
possible.

ANESTHESIA
Anesthesize the area of the punctum with either a topical anesthetic instilled into the conjunctival sac or an anesthetic soaked, cotton-tipped applicator held against 
the punctum for 30 seconds.

PROPER SIZING:
Determine the proper plug size prior to optional dilation. Start with the smallest gauge size (.5 mm). Gently insert the head of the gauge into the punctum, being 
careful not to go beyond the neck. When entering and leaving the punctal opening, the gauge head should slightly flex the punctal ring. If there is no resistance to 
the gauge, the next larger size should be tried. The gauge size is too large if there is substantial resistance and the tip is difficult to insert. The proper plug size is 
found when the punctal opening flexes moderately when the gauge is inserted and removed and the gauge tip is “snug” when in the punctum. In some patients, the 
left and right eyes may have different size punctum, therefore it is useful that the punctum of both eyes are measured.

      

DILATION (OPTINAL):
If dilating, gently dilate the punctum using a commonly available dilator. Once dilated, the silicone plug needs to be quickly inserted. If the plug is not inserted within 
15 to 30 seconds, the dilation may need to be repeated.

INSERTION:
The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum Plugs come preloaded on a disposable inserter. Use the inserter to 
position the plug across the punctum. Lubrication of the plug with saline solution or artificial tears eases insertion. Grasp the 
inserter on the non-compressible side to avoid compressing the plug out of the wire. Gently insert the plug into the punctum 
until the cap is flush with the punctal opening. When the plug is properly inserted, gently squeeze and withdraw the inserter 
to release the plug. Observe and verify proper placement of the punctum plug. The nose of the plug should be beyond the 
punctum, the shaft of the plug should be through the punctum, and the cap of the plug should be outside the punctum and 
resting snug against the eyelid. If provided insertion instructions are not followed, it can result in patient injury.

INDICATIONS FOR USE:
The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Punctum Plugs are indicated for use in patients experiencing dry eye symptoms such as redness, burning, reflex tearing, itching 
or foreign body sensations which can be relieved by blockage of the punctum.
Silicone Punctum Plugs may be used in the treatment of dry eye syndrome and the dry eye components of various ocular surface diseases such as corneal ulcers, 
conjunctivitis, pterygium, blepharitis, keratitis, red lid margins, recurrent chalazions, recurrent corneal erosion, filamentary keratitis and other external eye diseases.
Other patients that may benefit are: cataract patients, patients with arthritis, patients medicated for hypertension, contact wearers of any age, seasonal allergy 
sufferers, patients who live in dry climates, or spend extended periods in air conditioning, and any others who suffer from dry irritation.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum Plug is contraindicated for patients experiencing inflammation of the eye lid, and tearing secondary to 
dacryocystitis with mucopurulent discharge.
If the patient experiences irritation, infection, or epiphora after insertion of a Silicone Punctum Plug, the plug should be removed by grasping the shaft of the plug 
below the exposed head with forceps and pulling the plug out of the punctal opening. 
The plug should not be removed by grasping the exposed head.

CAUTIONS: 
Care should be used not to perforate the punctum or canaliculus during insertion of the Silicone Punctum Plug. Perforation may cause pain, increase the risk 
of infection and cause the plug to fall out easier due to an enlarged punctal opening or infection. If perforation occurs, delay the placement of the plug until the 
wound heals.
Inadequate or excessive forces, or improper technique used to insert the plug into punctum may cause loss of plug, lodging of plug beyond punctum into 
canaliculus, patient discomfort, or injury.
Patient intervention such as forceful rubbing of eyelids may result in dislodging of the plug.
The OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum Plugs may enhance the effect of ocular medication used on the eye. Depending on the type of medications 
being used, dosage may need to be reduced accordingly.
DO NOT REUSE. This is a single use, disposable, device that cannot be properly cleaned and re-sterilized. DO NOT USE if product is beyond the “use-by date”.
DO NOT USE if the sterile packaging is damaged. After use it should be properly disposed of according to medical waste guidelines of your facility.
Federal law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
While not necessary, additional patient care information is available on www.oasismedical.com.

STORAGE:
Store between 0°C and 40°C (32°F to 104°F).
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ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:
Силиконовите пунктални тапи на OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® са предназначени за поставяне в пункталния отвор от сертифициран лекар, за да блокират 
напълно или частично дренажа на сълзите през каналикула.

ОПИСАНИЕ:ОПИСАНИЕ:
Силиконовите пунктални тапи OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® и за контрол на потока са изработени от силикон от медицински клас и се предлагат в два 
стила: оригиналният, OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® силикон, със затворена част на върха, който блокира потока на сълзи през пункталния отвор, и 
SOFT PLUG® за контрол на потока с отвор през върха, който позволява поток през пункталния отвор.

Референтен код на продуктаРеферентен код на продукта Търговско наименование на продуктаТърговско наименование на продукта
66xx Силиконова пунктална тапа SOFT PLUG® 

66xx-FC Тапи за контрол на потока SOFT PLUG® 

Силиконовите пунктални тапи на OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® имат тънка капачка, предназначена да остане извън пунктума и да почива върху клепача. 
Главата на тапата е конусовидна с по-голям диаметър, проектирана да се побере в каналикула, за да фиксира тапата в пунктума. Частта на централната 
ос на тапата има по-малък диаметър от частите на главата и капачката и е проектирана така, че да приляга през пункталния отвор.
На практика процедурата за поставяне на тапата е принципно приета като нестерилна процедура. Oasis Medical стерилизира своите тапи, за да осигури 
възможно най-качествен продукт.

АНЕСТЕЗИЯАНЕСТЕЗИЯ
Анестезирайте областта на пунктума с локален анестетик, вкаран в конюнктивалния сак, или с напоен с анестетик апликатор с памучен връх, придържан 
към пунктума за 30 секунди.

ПРАВИЛЕН РАЗМЕР:ПРАВИЛЕН РАЗМЕР:
Определете правилния размер на тапата преди дилатация по избор. Започнете с най-малкия размер (.5 мм). Внимателно поставете главата на уреда в 
пунктума, като внимавате да не излезете отвъд отвора. При влизане и излизане от пункталния отвор главата трябва леко да огъне пункталния пръстен. 
Ако няма съпротивление на уреда, трябва да се опита със следващия по-голям размер. Размерът на уреда е твърде голям, ако има значително 
съпротивление и върхът е труден за въвеждане. Подходящият размер на тапата се установява, когато пункталният отвор се огъва умерено при 
изваждане и поставяне и върхът на уреда е „плътно прилепнал“, когато е в пунктума. При някои пациенти лявото и дясното око могат да имат различен 
размер на пунктума, поради което е полезно да се измери пунктума на двете очи.

      

ДИЛАТАЦИЯ (ОПЦИОНАЛНО):ДИЛАТАЦИЯ (ОПЦИОНАЛНО):
Ако се разширява, внимателно разширете пунктума с помощта на дилататор с общо предназначение. След като се разшири, силиконовата тапа трябва 
бързо да се постави. Ако тапата не е поставена в рамките на 15 до 30 секунди, може да се наложи да се повтори дилатацията.

ВЪВЕЖДАНЕ:ВЪВЕЖДАНЕ:
Силиконовите пунктални тапи OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® се предлагат предварително заредени на устройство за 
въвеждане за еднократна употреба. Използвайте устройството за въвеждане, за да поставите тапата в пунктума. 
Смазването на тапата с физиологичен разтвор или изкуствени сълзи улеснява поставянето. За да избегнете 
компресирането на тапата извън телта, хванете устройството за въвеждане от несвиваемата страна. Внимателно 
поставете тапата в пунктума, докато капачката не се изравни с пункталния отвор. Когато тапата е правилно поставена, 
леко стиснете и изтеглете устройството за въвеждане, за да освободите тапата. Наблюдавайте и проверете 
правилното поставяне на тапата. Върхът на тапата трябва да е отвъд пунктума, оста на тапата трябва да е през 
пунктума, а капачката на тапата да е извън пунктума и да опира плътно до клепача. Ако предоставените инструкции 
за поставяне не се спазват, това може да доведе до нараняване на пациента.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
Пункталните тапи OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® са предназначени за употреба при пациенти, изпитващи симптоми на сухота в очите, като зачервяване, 
парене, рефлексно сълзене, сърбеж или усещане за чуждо тяло, които могат да бъдат облекчени чрез запушване на пунктума.
Силиконовите пунктални тапи могат да се използват за лечение на синдром на сухото око и компонентите на сухото око при различни очни повърхностни 
заболявания като язви на роговицата, конюнктивит, птеригиум, блефарит, кератит, червени петна на клепача, повтарящи се халазиони, повтаряща се 
ерозия на роговицата, нишковидни кератити и други външни очни заболявания. Други пациенти, които могат да се възползват, са: пациенти с катаракта, 
пациенти с артрит, пациенти, лекувани за хипертония, носещи контактни лещи на всяка възраст, страдащи от сезонни алергии, пациенти, които живеят в 
сух климат или прекарват продължителни периоди на климатик и всички други, които страдат от сухо дразнене.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:
Силиконовата пунктална тапа OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® е противопоказна за пациенти, страдащи от възпаление на клепача на окото и сълзене, 
причинено от дакриоцистит с мукопурулентен секрет.
Ако пациентът почувства дразнене, инфекция или епифора след поставяне на силиконова пунктална тапа, тапата трябва да бъде отстранена, като 
хванете оста на тапата под откритата глава с форцепс и издърпате тапата от пункталния отвор.
Тапата не трябва да се изважда, като хванете откритата глава.

ВНИМАНИЕ:ВНИМАНИЕ:
Трябва да се внимава да не се пробие пунктума или каналикула по време на поставяне на силиконовата пунктална тапа. Пробиването може да причини 
болка, да увеличи риска от инфекция и да накара тапата да изпадне по-лесно поради увеличен пунктален отвор или инфекция. Ако възникне пробиване, 
забавете поставянето на тапата, докато раната заздравее.
Неадекватната или прекомерна сила или неправилна техника, използвана за поставяне на тапата в пунктума, може да причини загуба на тапата, 
поставяне на тапата извън пунктума в каналикула, дискомфорт на пациента или нараняване.
Намесата на пациента, например чрез силно триене на клепачите, може да доведе до изместване на тапата.
Силиконовите тапи на OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® могат да засилят ефекта на очните лекарства, използвани върху окото. В зависимост от вида на 
използваните лекарства може да се наложи съответно намаляване на дозата.
ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА ПОВТОРНО. Това е изделие за еднократна употреба, което не може да бъде правилно почистено и стерилизирано повторно. ДА 
НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА, ако продуктът е преминал „срока на годност“.
ДА НЕ СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА, ако стерилната опаковка е повредена. След употреба трябва да се изхвърли правилно в съответствие с указанията за медицински 
отпадъци на здравното заведение. Федералният закон (на САЩ) ограничава продажбата на това изделие от или по поръчка на лекар.
Въпреки че не е необходимо, допълнителна информация относно грижата за пациентите е налична на www.oasismedical.com.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:
Да се съхранява при температура от 0 °C до 40 °C (от 32 °F до 104 °F).

Символ Български Символ Български Символ Български

Производител Каталожен номер Да не се използва повторно

Упълномощен представител в 
Европейската общност

Стерилизиран чрез облъчване с единична 
стерилна бариерна система Не съдържа латекс

Упълномощен представител в 
Швейцария Да не се стерилизира повторно Вижте инструкциите за употреба

Срок на годност Да не се използва, ако опаковката е 
нарушена Медицинско изделие

Партиден код/номер на партида
Ограничение за температурата. Да се 
съхранява при температура от 0 °C до  
40 °C (от 32 °F до 104 °F)

Уебсайт за информация за пациента
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TILSIGTET BRUG:TILSIGTET BRUG:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone er beregnet til at blive indsat i den punktale åbning af en certificeret læge for helt eller delvist at blokere 
tåredræning gennem canaliculus.

BESKRIVELSE:BESKRIVELSE:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone til styring af strømning er fremstillet af silikone af medicinsk kvalitet og fås i to udgaver: Den originale OASIS® 
Medical SOFT PLUG®-silikone med et lukket næseparti, der blokerer strømning gennem den punktale åbning, og SOFT PLUG® Flow Control med en åbning 
gennem næsepartiet, som tillader strømning gennem den punktale åbning.

ProduktreferencekodeProduktreferencekode ProdukthandelsnavnProdukthandelsnavn
66xx SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG®-stik til styring af strømning

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone har en tynd hætte-del, der er beregnet til at blive uden for tårepunktet og hvile på øjenlåget. Den forreste del af 
stikket er konisk med en større diameter, der passer ind i canaliculus, så stikket forankres i tårepunktet. Den midterste skaft-del af stikket har en mindre diameter 
end den forreste del af hætten og er beregnet til at passe ind gennem tårepunktets åbning.
I praksis anses proceduren for indføring af stik generelt som en ikke-steril procedure. Oasis Medical steriliserer sine stik for at levere det bedst mulige 
kvalitetsprodukt.

ANÆSTESIANÆSTESI
Bedøv området ved tårepunktet med enten et topisk bedøvelsesmiddel, som indføres i bindehinden eller en applikator med bomuldsspids vædet med 
bedøvelsesmiddel, som holdes mod tårepunktet i 30 sekunder.

KORREKT STØRRELSE:KORREKT STØRRELSE:
Fastlæg den korrekte størrelse af stikket før valgfri udvidelse. Start med den mindste størrelse måleinstrument (0,5 mm). Indfør forsigtigt det forreste af 
måleinstrumentet i tårepunktet og pas på ikke at føre den længere ind end til halsen. Når du går ind og ud af punktets åbning, skal hovedet på måleinstrumentet 
bøje punktringen let. Hvis der ikke føles nogen modstand mod måleinstrumentet, bør du prøve den næste størrelse. Størrelsen på måleinstrumentet er for stor, hvis 
der er væsentlig modstand og det er svært at føre spidsen ind. Den korrekte størrelse stik er fundet, når punktåbningen bøjes moderat, når måleinstrumentet føres 
ind og ud og spidsen er "omsluttet", når den er inde i punktet. Hos nogle patienter har venstre og højre øje forskellige størrelser tårepunkter, derfor er det praktisk at 
måle dette på begge øjne.

      

UDVIDELSE (VALGFRI):UDVIDELSE (VALGFRI):
Udvid forsigtigt tårepunktet ved hjælp af en almindeligt tilgængelig dilator, hvis der udvides. Når der er udvidet, skal silikonestikket indføres hurtigt. Hvis stikket ikke 
indføres indenfor 15 til 30 sekunder, skal udvidelsen gentages.

INDFØRING:INDFØRING:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone leveres indsat på en engangs-indfører. Brug indsatsen til at placere 
stikket hen over tårepunktet. Smøring af proppen med saltvand eller kunstige tårer gør det nemmere at indføre det. Tag fat i 
indsætteren på den side, der ikke kan komprimeres, for at undgå at presse stikket ud af ledningen. Før forsigtigt stikket ind i 
punktet, indtil hætten flugter med punktåbningen. Når stikket er ordentligt indført, skal du klemme forsigtigt på indsatsen og 
trække indføreren tilbage, så stikket frigøres. Observér og verificér korrekt placering af punktstikket. Stikets næse skal være 
uden for punctum, stikets skaft skal være gennem punctum, og stikets hætte skal være uden for punctum og ligge tæt op ad 
øjenlåget. Hvis du ikke følger vejledningen for indførelse, kan det resultere i skade på patienten.

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG:INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik er indikeret til brug på patienter, der oplever symptomer på tørre øjne såsom rødme, brændende fornemmelse, refleks-
tårestrøm, kløe eller en følelse af fremmedlegeme, hvilket kan lindres ved blokering af tårepunktet.
Silikone-punktstik kan anvendes til behandling af tørt øje-syndrom og de tørre øjenkomponenter af forskellige øjen-overfladesygdomme, såsom hornhindeulcus, 
konjunktivitis, pterygium, blepharitis, keratitis, røde lågkanter, tilbagevendende chalazion, tilbagevendende hornhindeerosion, filamentær keratitis og andre ydre 
øjensygdomme. Andre patienter, der kan have gavn af det, er: Patienter med katarakt eller gigt, patienter, der er medicineret for hypertension, kontaktbærere i alle 
aldre, sæsonallergiske patienter, patienter, der lever i tørt klima eller tilbringer længere perioder i aircondition og andre, der lider af tør irritation.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone er kontraindiceret til patienter, der oplever betændelse i øjenlåget og med tårestrøm sekundært til dacryocystitis 
med slimopurulent udflåd.
Hvis patienten oplever irritation, infektion eller epiphora efter indsættelse af et punktstik af silikone, skal stikket fjernes ved at gribe fat i skaftet på stikket under det 
eksponerede hoved med pincet og trække stikket ud af punktåbningen.
Stikket må ikke tages ud ved at tage fat om det synlige hoved.

FORSIGTIG: FORSIGTIG: 
Du skal være forsigtig, så du ikke perforerer tårepunktet eller canaliculus under indføringen af silikone-punktstikket. Perforering kan forårsage smerter, øge risikoen 
for infektioner og bevirke, at stikket nemmere falder ud på grund af en forstørret punktåbning eller infektion. Hvis der sker perforering, skal placering af stikket 
udsættes, indtil såret heler.
Utilstrækkelige eller overdrevne kræfter eller forkert anvendt teknik ved indføring af stikket i tårepunktet kan bevirke, at du taber stikket, at stikket sætter sig ud over 
punktet i canaliculus, ubehag for eller skade på patienten.
Hvis patienten fx gnubber kraftigt på øjenlågene, kan det resultere i, at stikket forskubber sig.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-punktstik af silikone kan øge effekten af okulær medicin, der bruges til øjet. Afhængigt af, hvilken type medicin, der bruges, skal dosis 
eventuelt reduceres tilsvarende.
MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES. Dette er udstyr til engangsbrug, og enheden kan ikke rengøres eller gensteriliseres ordentligt. MÅ IKKE BRUGES, hvis produktets "bruges 
-dato" er overskredet.
MÅ IKKE BRUGES, hvis den sterile emballage er beskadiget. Efter brug skal det bortskaffes korrekt i henhold til retningslinjerne for medicinsk affald på din 
institution. Føderal lovgivning (USA) begrænser dette udstyr til salg af eller på ordination af en læge.
Selv om det ikke er nødvendigt, er yderligere oplysninger om patientpleje tilgængelige på www.oasismedical.com.

OPBEVARING:OPBEVARING:
Opbevares mellem 0 °C og 40 °C (32 °F til 104 °F).

Symbol Dansk Symbol Dansk Symbol Dansk

Producent Katalognr Må ikke genbruges

Autoriseret repræsentant i EU Steriliseret ved hjælp af bestråling med enkelt 
sterilt barrieresystem Uden latex

Autoriseret repræsentant i Schweiz Må ikke gensteriliseres Se brugsanvisning

Anvendes inden-dato Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget Medicinsk udstyr

Batchkode/partinr. Temperaturbegrænsning. Opbevares mellem 
0 °C til 40 °C (32 °F til 104 °F) Websted med patientinformation
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VERWENDUNGSZWECK:VERWENDUNGSZWECK:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon-Punctum-Plugs dienen zur Einführung in das Tränenpünktchen durch einen zertifizierten Arzt, um die Tränenwege über die 
Tränenkanälchen ganz oder teilweise zu blockieren.

BESCHREIBUNG:BESCHREIBUNG:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon- und Flusskontrolle-Punctum-Plugs bestehen aus medizinischem Silikon und sind in zwei Ausführungen erhältlich: der 
original OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® aus Silikon mit geschlossenem Nasalbereich, durch den der Tränenfluss durch das Tränenpünktchen blockiert wird, und der 
SOFT PLUG® zur Tränenflusskontrolle mit einer Öffnung im Nasalbereich, durch die der Tränenfluss durch das Tränenpünktchen ermöglicht wird.

Produkt-Referenz-CodeProdukt-Referenz-Code Produkt-HandelsnameProdukt-Handelsname
66xx SOFT PLUG® Silikon-Punctum-Plug

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® Flusskontrolle-Plugs

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon-Punctum-Plugs haben eine dünne Kappe, die außerhalb des Tränenpünktchens verbleibt und auf dem Augenlid aufliegt. 
Der Kopfbereich des Plugs ist konisch und verfügt über einen größeren Durchmesser, der es ermöglicht, den Plug in das Tränenkanälchen einzuführen und im 
Tränenpünktchen zu verankern. Der zentrale Schaft des Plugs hat einen kleineren Durchmesser als Kopf- und Kappenabschnitt und ist so konstruiert, dass er 
durch das Tränenpünktchen passt.
In der Praxis ist das Plug-Einführungsverfahren allgemein als unsteriles Verfahren anerkannt. Oasis Medical hat seine Plugs sterilisiert, um das bestmögliche 
Qualitätsprodukt zu liefern.

ANÄSTHESIEANÄSTHESIE
Betäuben Sie den Bereich des Tränenpünktchens entweder durch ein in den Bindehautsack geträufeltes topisches Anästhetikum oder durch einen in Anästhetikum 
getränkten Applikator mit Baumwollspitze, der 30 Sekunden lang gegen das Tränenpünktchen gedrückt wird.

RICHTIGE GRÖSSE:RICHTIGE GRÖSSE:
Bestimmen Sie vor der optionalen Dilatation die richtige Pluggröße. Beginnen Sie mit der kleinsten Messgröße (0,5 mm). Führen Sie den Kopf des Passkopfes 
vorsichtig in das Tränenpünktchen ein und achten Sie darauf, dass Sie nicht über den Schaft des Plugs hinausgehen. Beim Einführen in das und beim 
Herausziehen aus dem Tränenpünktchen sollte der Passkopf den Tränenpünktchenring leicht biegen. Wenn der Passkopf keinen Widerstand hat, versuchen 
Sie es mit der nächstgrößeren Größe. Der Passkopf ist zu groß, wenn ein erheblicher Widerstand zu spüren und die Spitze schwer einzuführen ist. Sie haben 
die richtige Pluggröße gefunden, wenn sich die Tränenpünktchenöffnung beim Einführen und Entfernen des Passkopfes mäßig biegt und die Passkopfspitze im 
Tränenpünktchen „fest sitzt“. Bei manchen Patienten können die Tränenpünktchen des rechten und des linken Auges unterschiedlich groß sein. Daher sollten die 
Tränenpünktchen beider Augen gemessen werden.

      

DILATATION (OPTIONAL):DILATATION (OPTIONAL):
Weiten Sie das Tränenpünktchen bei der Dilatation vorsichtig mit einem handelsüblichen Dilatator. Nach der Dilatation muss der Silikon-Plug schnell eingeführt 
werden. Wenn der Plug nicht innerhalb von 15 bis 30 Sekunden eingeführt wird, muss die Dilatation möglicherweise wiederholt werden.

EINFÜHRUNG:EINFÜHRUNG:
Die OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon-Punctum-Plugs sind auf einem Einweg-Applikator angebracht erhältlich. Verwenden 
Sie den Applikator, um den Plug über dem Tränenpünktchen zu positionieren. Die Verwendung von Kochsalzlösung oder 
künstlicher Tränenflüssigkeit erleichtert das Einführen. Halten Sie den Applikator an der nicht komprimierbaren Seite, damit 
der Plug nicht aus dem Draht herausgedrückt wird. Führen Sie den Plug vorsichtig in das Tränenpünktchen ein, bis die Kappe 
bündig mit der Tränenpünktchenöffnung liegt. Wenn der Plug richtig eingesetzt ist, drücken Sie den Applikator vorsichtig 
zusammen und ziehen Sie ihn heraus, um den Plug freizugeben. Beobachten und überprüfen Sie die korrekte Platzierung 
des Punctum-Plugs. Das untere Ende des Plugs sollte unter dem Tränenpünktchen liegen, der Schaft sollte sich innerhalb 
des Tränenpünktchens befinden und die Kappe des Plugs sollte außerhalb des Tränenpünktchens und fest auf dem Augenlid 
liegen. Wenn die Anweisungen zum Einführen nicht befolgt werden, kann dies zu Verletzungen des Patienten führen.

INDIKATIONEN:INDIKATIONEN:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Punctum-Plugs sind zur Anwendung bei Patienten mit Symptomen von Augentrockenheit wie Rötung, Brennen, tränende Augen, 
Juckreiz oder Fremdkörpergefühl angezeigt, die durch den Verschluss des Tränenpünktchens gelindert werden können.
Silikon-Punctum-Plugs können zur Behandlung von Augentrockenheit und Benetzungsstörungen bei verschiedenen Augenoberflächenerkrankungen wie 
Hornhautgeschwüren, Bindehautentzündung, Pterygium, Blepharitis, Keratitis, roten Lidrändern, rezidivierenden Chalazionen, rezidivierender Erosion corneae, 
filiformer Keratitis und anderen äußere Augenkrankheiten verwendet werden. Andere Patienten, die davon profitieren können, sind: Kataraktpatienten, Patienten mit 
Arthritis, Patienten mit medikamentös behandelter Hypertonie, Kontaktlinsenträger jedes Alters, saisonale Allergiker, Patienten, die in trockenem Klima leben oder 
längere Zeit in klimatisierten Räumen verbringen, und jegliche Patienten, die an Reizungen durch Trockenheit leiden.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon-Punctum-Plugs sind kontraindiziert bei Patienten mit einer Entzündung des Augenlids, die nach einer Dakryozystitis mit 
mukopurulenter Tränensekretion an tränenden Augen leiden.
Wenn nach dem Einführen eines Silikon-Punctum-Plugs beim Patienten eine Reizung, Infektion oder Epiphora auftritt, sollte der Plug entfernt werden, indem der 
Schaft des Plugs unter dem freiliegenden Kopf mit einer Pinzette ergriffen und der Plug aus dem Tränenpünktchen gezogen wird.
Der Plug sollte nicht durch Ergreifen des freiliegenden Kopfes entfernt werden.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
Es ist darauf zu achten, dass das Tränenpünktchen und das Tränenkanälchen beim Einführen des Silikon-Punctum-Plugs nicht perforiert werden. Eine Perforation 
kann Schmerzen verursachen, das Infektionsrisiko erhöhen und dazu führen, dass der Plug aufgrund einer vergrößerten Punktionsöffnung oder Infektion leichter 
herausfällt. Wenn eine Perforation auftritt, verzögern Sie die Platzierung des Plugs, bis die Wunde verheilt ist.
Unzureichende oder übermäßige Kraft oder unsachgemäße Techniken zum Einführen des Plugs in das Tränenpünktchen können zum Verlust des Plugs, zur 
Platzierung des Plugs unter dem Tränenpünktchen im Tränenkanälchen, zu Beschwerden beim Patienten oder zu Verletzungen führen.
Eingriffe des Patienten wie kräftiges Reiben der Augenlider können zum Lösen des Plugs führen.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon-Punctum-Plugs können die Wirkung von Arzneimitteln, die direkt auf dem Auge angewendet werden, verstärken. Abhängig 
von der Art der verwendeten Arzneimittel muss die Dosierung möglicherweise entsprechend verringert werden.
NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN. Dies ist ein Produkt für den Einmalgebrauch, das nicht ausreichend gereinigt und erneut sterilisiert werden kann. NICHT 
VERWENDEN, wenn das Produkt das Verfallsdatum überschritten hat.
NICHT VERWENDEN, wenn die sterile Verpackung beschädigt ist. Nach dem Gebrauch muss das Produkt gemäß den Richtlinien für medizinische Abfälle Ihrer 
Einrichtung ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden. Gemäß dem Bundesgesetz der USA darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Arzt oder auf dessen Anordnung hin 
abgegeben werden.
Obwohl nicht erforderlich, finden Sie zusätzliche Informationen zur Patientenversorgung unter www.oasismedical.com.

LAGERUNG:LAGERUNG:
Zwischen 0 °C und 40 °C (32 °F und 104 °F) lagern.

Symbol Deutsch Symbol Deutsch Symbol Deutsch

Hersteller Katalognummer Nicht wiederverwenden

Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft

Durch Bestrahlung mit Sterilbarrieresystem 
sterilisiert Enthält kein Latex

Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz Nicht resterilisieren Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung

Verfallsdatum Nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung 
beschädigt ist Medizinprodukt

Chargen-Code/-Nummer Temperaturbegrenzung. Zwischen 0 °C und 
40 °C (32 °F und 104 °F) lagern Website für Patienteninformationen
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ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:
Τα βύσματα απόφραξης δακρυϊκού σημείου από σιλικόνη OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® προορίζονται να εισάγονται στο άνοιγμα δακρυϊκού σημείου από έναν 
πιστοποιημένο ιατρό για να εμποδίσουν πλήρως ή μερικώς την αποστράγγιση των δακρύων μέσω του καναλιού.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ:ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ:
Τα βύσματα απόφραξης δακρυϊκού σημείου και ελέγχου ροής από σιλικόνη OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® είναι κατασκευασμένα από σιλικόνη για ιατρική χρήση 
και διατίθενται σε δύο στυλ: το αυθεντικό OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® από σιλικόνη, με κλειστό τμήμα άκρου που εμποδίζει τη ροή μέσω του ανοίγματος του 
δακρυϊκού σημείου και το βύσμα Ελέγχου Ροής ΕSOFT PLUG®, με ένα άνοιγμα μέσω του τμήματος του άκρου που επιτρέπει τη ροή μέσω του ανοίγματος του 
δακρυϊκού σημείου.

Κωδικός Αναφοράς ΠροϊόντοςΚωδικός Αναφοράς Προϊόντος Εμπορική Ονομασία ΠροϊόντοςΕμπορική Ονομασία Προϊόντος
66xx Βύσμα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου SOFT PLUG®

66xx-FC Βύσματα Ελέγχου Ροής SOFT PLUG®

Τα Βύσματα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® έχουν ένα λεπτό τμήμα πώματος σχεδιασμένο να παραμένει έξω από το δακρυϊκό 
σημείο και να στηρίζεται στο βλέφαρο. Το τμήμα κεφαλής του βύσματος είναι κωνικό με μεγαλύτερη διάμετρο σχεδιασμένο έτσι ώστε να χωράει στο κανάλι 
για να σταθεροποιεί το βύσμα στο δακρυϊκό σημείο. Το κεντρικό τμήμα του άξονα του βύσματος έχει μικρότερη διάμετρο από τα τμήματα της κεφαλής και του 
καλύμματος και έχει σχεδιαστεί έτσι ώστε να ταιριάζει μέσω του ανοίγματος δακρυϊκού σημείου.
Στην πράξη, η διαδικασία τοποθέτησης του βύσματος αναγνωρίζεται γενικά ως μη αποστειρωμένη διαδικασία. Η Oasis Medical αποστειρώνει τα βύσματα της για 
να παρέχει το καλύτερο δυνατό προϊόν ποιότητας.

ΑΝΑΙΣΘΗΣΙΑΑΝΑΙΣΘΗΣΙΑ
Αναισθητοποιείτε την περιοχή του δακρυϊκού σημείου είτε με ένα τοπικό αναισθητικό που ενσταλάσσεται στον σάκο του επιπεφυκότα είτε με ένα αναισθητικό 
εμποτισμένο, βαμβακερό εφαρμογέα που τίθεται πάνω στο δακρυϊκό σημείο για 30 δευτερόλεπτα.

ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ:ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΣ:
Προσδιορίστε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος βύσματος πριν από την προαιρετική διαστολή. Ξεκινήστε με το μικρότερο μέγεθος μετρητή (.5 mm). Εισαγάγετε απαλά 
την κεφαλή του μετρητή μέσα στο σημείο, προσέχοντας να μην προχωρήσετε πέρα από το λαιμό. Κατά την είσοδο και την έξοδο από το άνοιγμα του δακρυϊκού 
σημείου, η κεφαλή του μετρητή πρέπει να κάμπτει ελαφρώς τον δακτύλιο παρακέντησης. Εάν δεν υπάρχει αντίσταση στο μετρητή, πρέπει να δοκιμάσετε το 
επόμενο μεγαλύτερο μέγεθος. Το μέγεθος του μετρητή είναι πολύ μεγάλο αν υπάρχει σημαντική αντίσταση και το άκρο είναι δύσκολο να εισαχθεί. Το σωστό 
μέγεθος βύσματος εντοπίζεται όταν το άνοιγμα του δακρυϊκού σημείου κάμπτεται μέτρια όταν ο μετρητής εισάγεται και αφαιρείται και το άκρο του μετρητή είναι 
«άνετο» όταν βρίσκεται στο σημείο διάτρησης. Σε ορισμένους ασθενείς, ο αριστερός και ο δεξιός οφθαλμός μπορεί να έχουν διαφορετικό μέγεθος δακρυϊκού 
σημείου, επομένως είναι χρήσιμο να μετρηθεί το σημείο και των δύο οφθαλμών.

      

ΔΙΑΣΤΟΛΗ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΗ):ΔΙΑΣΤΟΛΗ (ΠΡΟΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΗ):
Αν κάνετε διαστολή, διευρύνετε απαλά το σημείο χρησιμοποιώντας ένα διαστολέα που συνήθως είναι διαθέσιμος. Μόλις διασταλεί, το βύσμα σιλικόνης πρέπει 
να τοποθετηθεί γρήγορα. Εάν το βύσμα δεν έχει εισαχθεί εντός 15 έως 30 δευτερολέπτων, η διαστολή ενδέχεται να χρειαστεί να επαναληφθεί.

ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ:ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ:
Τα Βύσματα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® διατίθενται προφορτωμένα σε έναν εισαγωγέα 
μίας χρήσης. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον εισαγωγέα για να τοποθετήσετε το βύσμα κατά μήκος του δακρυϊκού σημείου. Η λίπανση 
του βύσματος με αλατούχο διάλυμα ή τεχνητά δάκρυα διευκολύνει την εισαγωγή. Πιάστε τον εισαγωγέα στη μη συμπιέσιμη 
πλευρά για να αποφύγετε να συμπιεστεί το βύσμα και να φύγει από το σύρμα. Εισαγάγετε απαλά το βύσμα στο σημείο 
διάτρησης έως ότου το βύσμα βρεθεί στο ίδιο επίπεδο με το άνοιγμα δακρυϊκού σημείου. Όταν το βύσμα έχει τοποθετηθεί 
σωστά, πιέστε απαλά και αφαιρέστε τον εισαγωγέα για να απελευθερώσετε το βύσμα. Παρατηρήστε και επαληθεύστε τη 
σωστή τοποθέτηση του βύσματος δακρυϊκού σημείου. Η μύτη του βύσματος πρέπει να βρίσκεται πέρα από το δακρυϊκό 
σημείο, ο άξονας του βύσματος πρέπει να βρίσκεται μέσα από το δακρυϊκό σημείο και το καπάκι του βύσματος πρέπει να 
βρίσκεται έξω από το δακρυϊκό σημείο και να ακουμπάει άνετα στο βλέφαρο. Εάν δεν ακολουθηθούν οι παρεχόμενες οδηγίες 
διαστολής και εισαγωγής, μπορεί να προκληθεί τραυματισμός στον ασθενή.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Τα Βύσματα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® ενδείκνυνται για χρήση σε ασθενείς που εμφανίζουν συμπτώματα ξηροφθαλμίας όπως 
ερυθρότητα, καύση, αντανακλαστικό σχίσιμο, κνησμό ή αισθήσεις ξένου σώματος που μπορούν να ανακουφιστούν από την απόφραξη του δακρυϊκού σημείου.
Τα Βύσματα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθούν στη θεραπεία του συνδρόμου ξηροφθαλμίας και των συστατικών ξηροφθαλμίας διαφόρων 
οφθαλμικών επιφανειών όπως έλκος του κερατοειδούς, επιπεφυκίτιδα, πτερυγίου, βλεφαρίτιδα, κερατίτιδα, βλεφαρικός επιπεφυκότας, επαναλαμβανόμενο 
χαλάζιο, επαναλαμβανόμενη διάβρωση του κερατοειδούς, κερατοειδής κερατίτιδα και άλλες εξωτερικές οφθαλμικές ασθένειες. Άλλοι ασθενείς που μπορούν 
να ωφεληθούν είναι: ασθενείς με καταρράκτη, ασθενείς με αρθρίτιδα, ασθενείς που υποβάλλονται σε θεραπεία για υπέρταση, άτομα κάθε ηλικίας που 
φορούν φακούς επαφής, πάσχοντες από εποχιακές αλλεργίες, ασθενείς που ζουν σε ξηρά κλίματα ή περνούν παρατεταμένες περιόδους στον κλιματισμό και 
οποιονδήποτε άλλος που πάσχει από ξηρό ερεθισμό.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
Τα Βύσματα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® αντενδείκνυται για ασθενείς που βιώνουν φλεγμονή του βλεφάρου και δευτερογενές 
σχίσιμο από δακρυοκυστίτιδα με βλεννογονική απόρριψη.
Εάν ο ασθενής εμφανίσει ερεθισμό, λοίμωξη ή επιφορά μετά την τοποθέτηση ενός βύσματος σιλικόνης, το βύσμα πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί πιέζοντας τον άξονα του 
βύσματος κάτω από την εκτεθειμένη κεφαλή με λαβίδα και τραβώντας το βύσμα από το άνοιγμα της παρακέντησης.
Το βύσμα δεν πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί πιάνοντας την εκτεθειμένη κεφαλή.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: 
Θα πρέπει να προσέχετε ώστε να μην διατρυπάτε το δακρυϊκό σημείο ή το κανάλι κατά την εισαγωγή του βύσματος σιλικόνης δακρυϊκού σημείου. Η διάτρηση 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει πόνο, να αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο μόλυνσης και να κάνει το βύσμα να πέσει ευκολότερα λόγω του διευρυμένου ανοίγματος δακρυϊκού σημείου 
ή της λοίμωξης. Εάν συμβεί διάτρηση, καθυστερήστε την τοποθέτηση του πώματος μέχρι να επουλωθεί η πληγή.
Οι ανεπαρκείς ή υπερβολικές δυνάμεις ή η ακατάλληλη τεχνική που χρησιμοποιείται για την εισαγωγή του βύσματος στο δακρυϊκό σημείο μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
απώλεια βύσματος, τοποθέτηση βύσματος πέρα από το δακρυϊκό σημείο στο κανάλι, δυσφορία του ασθενούς ή τραυματισμό.
Η παρέμβαση του ασθενούς, όπως το έντονο τρίψιμο των βλεφάρων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε αποσύνδεση του βύσματος.
Τα Βύσματα Σιλικόνης Δακρυϊκού Σημείου OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® μπορεί να ενισχύσουν την επίδραση του οφθαλμικού φαρμάκου που χρησιμοποιείται 
στον οφθαλμό. Ανάλογα με τον τύπο των φαρμάκων που χρησιμοποιούνται, η δοσολογία μπορεί να χρειαστεί να μειωθεί ανάλογα.
ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ. Πρόκειται για συσκευή μίας χρήσης, αναλώσιμης, που δεν μπορεί να καθαριστεί και να επαναποστειρωθεί σωστά. ΜΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ εάν έχει παρέλθει η "ημερομηνία λήξης" του.
ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ εάν η αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μετά τη χρήση, θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σωστά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
ιατρικών αποβλήτων της εγκατάστασής σας. Ο Ομοσπονδιακός Νόμος (ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από ή μετά από παραγγελία ιατρού.
Αν και δεν είναι απαραίτητο, πρόσθετες πληροφορίες για τη φροντίδα του/της ασθενούς είναι διαθέσιμες στη διεύθυνση www.oasismedical.com.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:
Φυλάσσεται μεταξύ 0 °C και 40 °C (32ºF έως 104 °F).

Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά Σύμβολο Ελληνικά

Κατασκευαστής Αριθμός καταλόγου Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Αποστειρώνεται με ακτινοβολία με ενιαίο 
αποστειρωμένο σύστημα φραγμού Χωρίς λατέξ

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ελβετία Μην επαναποστειρώνετε Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Ημερομηνία λήξης Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν η αποστειρωμένη 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά Ιατρικός εξοπλισμός

Κωδικός παρτίδας / αριθμός παρτίδας Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας. Φυλάσσεται 
μεταξύ 0 °C έως 40 °C (32ºF έως 104 °F) Ιστότοπος πληροφόρησης ασθενούς

ES

USO PREVISTO:USO PREVISTO:
Los tapones lagrimales de silicona SOFT PLUG® de OASIS® Medical están diseñados para que un profesional médico los introduzca en la abertura puntal con el 
fin de bloquear total o parcialmente el drenaje lagrimal a través del canalículo.

DESCRIPCIÓN:DESCRIPCIÓN:
Los tapones lagrimales de silicona y de control del flujo SOFT PLUG® de OASIS® Medical están hechos de silicona médica y disponibles en dos formatos: el 
original, en silicona SOFT PLUG® de OASIS® Medical, con la sección de la punta cerrada que bloquea el flujo a través de la abertura puntal, y el formato de control 
de flujo SOFT PLUG®, que posee una abertura en la sección de la punta que permite que haya flujo a través de la abertura puntal.

Código de referencia del productoCódigo de referencia del producto Nombre comercial del productoNombre comercial del producto
66xx Tapón lagrimal de silicona SOFT PLUG®

66xx-FC Tapones de control de flujo SOFT PLUG®

Los tapones lagrimales de silicona SOFT PLUG® de OASIS Medical tienen una pequeña tapa fina diseñada para permanecer fuera del punto lagrimal y descansar 
sobre el párpado. El cabezal del tapón tiene forma cónica y un mayor diámetro diseñado para encajar en el canalículo y así anclar el tapón en el punto lagrimal. La 
sección del eje central del tapón posee un diámetro más pequeño que el cabezal y la tapa, de manera que encaje en la abertura puntal.
En la práctica, el procedimiento de inserción del tapón se suele considerar como un procedimiento no estéril. Oasis Medical ha esterilizado los tapones para 
ofrecer un producto de la mejor calidad.

ANESTESIAANESTESIA
Se debe anestesiar la zona del punto lagrimal con un anestésico tópico instilado en el saco conjuntival o con un aplicador con una punta de algodón empapado en 
anestésico sostenido contra el punto lagrimal durante 30 segundos.

TAMAÑO ADECUADO:TAMAÑO ADECUADO:
Calcule el tamaño adecuado del tapón antes de una posible dilatación. Comience con el tamaño más pequeño (0,5 mm). Introduzca con suavidad el cabezal del 
medidor en el punto lagrimal, teniendo cuidado de no pasar del cuello. Al entrar y salir de la abertura puntal, el cabezal del medidor debe flexionar ligeramente 
el anillo puntal. Si no nota resistencia, debe probar con el siguiente tamaño más grande. El tamaño del medidor es demasiado grande si nota una resistencia 
considerable y la punta es difícil de introducir. Habrá encontrado el tamaño adecuado del tapón cuando la abertura puntal se flexione de forma moderada al insertar 
y retirar el medidor y su punta esté «ajustada» en el punto lagrimal. Algunos pacientes pueden tener puntos lagrimales de distinto tamaño en el ojo izquierdo y 
derecho, por lo que es útil medir el de ambos ojos.

            

DILATACIÓN (OPCIONAL):DILATACIÓN (OPCIONAL):
Si va a dilatar, dilate con suavidad el punto lagrimal usando un dilatador común que tenga disponible. Una vez que lo haya dilatado, el tapón de silicona debe 
introducirse con rapidez. Si el tapón no se introduce en unos 15 o 30 segundos, es posible que necesite repetir la dilatación.

INSERCIÓN:INSERCIÓN:
Los tapones lagrimales de silicona SOFT PLUG® OASIS Medical vienen ya cargados en un insertador desechable. Use el 
insertador para colocar el tapón a través del punto lagrimal. Si se lubrica el tapón con solución salina o lágrimas artificiales, la 
inserción será más sencilla. Sujete el insertador por el lado que no puede comprimirse para evitar que el tapón se salga del 
filamento. Introduzca con suavidad el tapón en el punto lagrimal hasta que la tapa quede nivelada con la abertura. Cuando el 
tapón esté correctamente insertado, apriete suavemente y retire el insertador para soltar el tapón. Observe y compruebe la 
colocación adecuada del tapón en el punto lagrimal. La punta del tapón debe sobrepasar el punto lagrimal, el eje del tapón 
debe atravesarlo y la tapa del tapón debe quedar fuera descansando ajustada contra el párpado. Si no sigue las instrucciones 
de inserción, puede provocar lesiones al paciente.

INDICACIONES DE USO:INDICACIONES DE USO:
Los tapones lagrimales SOFT PLUG® de OASIS Medical están diseñados para su uso en pacientes que experimentan síntomas de ojos secos, como 
enrojecimiento, ardor, lagrimeo reflejo, picazón o sensación de cuerpos extraños, que pueden aliviarse mediante la obstrucción del punto lagrimal.
Los tapones lagrimales de silicona se pueden usar para tratar el síndrome del ojo seco y aspectos del ojo seco de varias enfermedades de la superficie ocular, 
como úlceras corneales, conjuntivitis, terigio, blefaritis, queratitis, márgenes rojos del párpado, chalaziones recurrentes, erosión corneal recurrente, queratitis 
filamentosa y otras enfermedades oculares externas. Otros pacientes que pueden beneficiarse son: pacientes con cataratas, pacientes con artritis, pacientes 
medicados para la hipertensión, usuarios de lentes de contacto de cualquier edad, alérgicos estacionales, pacientes que viven en climas secos o pasan períodos 
prolongados en aire acondicionado y cualquier otro paciente que sufra irritación seca.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:CONTRAINDICACIONES:
El tapón lagrimal de silicona SOFT PLUG® de OASIS Medical está contraindicado para pacientes que experimentan inflamación del párpado y lagrimeo derivado 
de la dacriocistitis con secreción mucopurulenta.
Si el paciente experimenta irritación, infección o epífora después de la inserción de un tapón lagrimal de silicona, se debe quitar el tapón sujetando su eje por 
debajo del cabezal expuesto con unas pinzas y tirando del tapón para sacarlo por la abertura puntal.
El tapón no debe retirarse agarrando el cabezal expuesto.

PRECAUCIONES: PRECAUCIONES: 
Se debe tener cuidado de no perforar el punto lagrimal o el canalículo durante la inserción del tapón lagrimal de silicona. La perforación puede causar dolor, 
aumentar el riesgo de infección y hacer que el tapón se caiga con mayor facilidad por tener la abertura puntal dilatada, así como por una infección. Si se produce 
una perforación, retrase la colocación del tapón hasta que la herida sane.
Si se usa una fuerza inadecuada o excesiva, o una técnica incorrecta para introducir el tapón en el punto lagrimal, se puede perder el tapón, atascarlo más allá del 
punto lagrimal, dentro del canalículo, o causar molestias o lesiones al paciente.
Si el paciente interviene, por ejemplo, frotándose con fuerza los párpados, puede provocar que el tapón se salga.
Los tapones lagrimales de silicona SOFT PLUG® de OASIS Medical pueden mejorar el efecto de la medicación ocular usada en el ojo. Dependiendo del tipo de 
medicamentos que se usen, es posible que, por ese motivo, sea necesario reducir la dosis.
NO REUTILIZAR. Este es un dispositivo desechable de un solo uso que no se puede limpiar correctamente ni volver a esterilizar. NO USAR si la «fecha de 
caducidad» del producto ha pasado.
NO USAR si el envase estéril está dañado. Después de su uso, debe desecharlo correctamente de acuerdo con las directrices de desechos de productos médicos 
de su centro. La ley federal (EE. UU.) permite la venta de este dispositivo exclusivamente a médicos o bajo prescripción facultativa.
Aunque es opcional, puede consultar más información sobre el cuidado del paciente en www.oasismedical.com.

ALMACENAMIENTO:ALMACENAMIENTO:
Almacenar entre 0 °C y 40 °C (32 °F a 104 °F).

Símbolo Español Símbolo Español Símbolo Español

Fabricante Número de catálogo No reutilizar

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 
Europea

Esterilizado mediante radiación con un único 
sistema de barrera estéril Sin látex

Representante autorizado en Suiza No volver a esterilizar Consultar instrucciones de uso

Fecha de caducidad No usar si el paquete está dañado Dispositivo médico

Código/número de lote Límite de temperatura. Almacenar entre  
0 °C y 40 °C (32 °F y 104 °F) Sitio web de información del paciente
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KAVANDATUD KASUTUSKAVANDATUD KASUTUS
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist pisarapunkti sulgurid on ette nähtud sisestamiseks pisarapunkti avausse kvalifitseeritud arsti poolt, et täielikult või 
osaliselt blokeerida pisarate äravool pisarakanali kaudu.

KIRJELDUSKIRJELDUS
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist ja voolu reguleerivad pisarapunkti sulgurid on valmistatud meditsiinilisest silikoonist ja neid on saadaval kahte tüüpi: 
algupärased, OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoon, millel on suletud ninaosa ja mis blokeerib pisarapunkti kaudu toimuva äravoolu, ning SOFT PLUG®-i voolu 
reguleeriv, millel on ninaosa läbiv avaus ja mis võimaldab äravoolu pisarapunkti avause kaudu.

Toote viitenumberToote viitenumber Toote ärinimiToote ärinimi
66xx SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist pisarapunkti sulgur

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG®-i voolu reguleerivad sulgurid

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist pisarapunkti sulguritel on õhuke korgiosa, mis jääb pisarapunktist väljapoole ja toetub silmalaule. Sulguri peaosa on 
koonusekujuline, suurema läbimõõduga, mis on kavandatud mahtuma pisarakanalisse, et ankurdada pistik pisarapunkti. Sulguri keskmise varre osa läbimõõt on 
väiksem kui pea ja korgi osadel ning see on kavandatud nii, et see mahuks läbi pisarapunkti avause.
Praktikas peetakse sulguri sisestamist üldiselt mittesteriilseks protseduuriks. Oasis Medical steriliseerib oma sulgureid parima kvaliteediga toote pakkumiseks.

ANESTEESIAANESTEESIA
Anesteseerige pisarapunkti piirkond kas tilgutades konjunktiivkotti paikset anesteetikumi või hoides anesteetikumiga niisutatud puuvillase otsaga aplikaatorit 30 
sekundi jooksul vastu pisarapunkti.

ÕIGE SUURUSE MÄÄRAMINEÕIGE SUURUSE MÄÄRAMINE
Enne valikulist laiendamist määrake sulguri õige suurus. Alustage väikseima suurusega mõõturiga (0,5 mm). Sisestage mõõturi pea ettevaatlikult pisarapunkti, olge 
ettevaatlik, et mitte sisestada kaelast kaugemale. Pisarapunkti avasse sisestamisel ja eemaldamisel peaks mõõturi pea pisarapunkti rõngast veidi painutama. Kui 
mõõturile ei ole vastupanu, tuleks proovida järgmist suuremat suurust. Mõõturi suurus on liiga suur, kui vastupanu on tugev ja otsa on raske sisestada. Õige sulguri 
suurus on leitud, kui pisarapunkt avaneb mõõturi sisestamisel ja eemaldamisel mõõdukalt ning mõõturi ots on pisarapunkti sisestatuna „tihe“. Mõnel patsiendil 
võivad vasaku ja parema silma pisarapunktid olla erinevad, seetõttu tuleb mõõta mõlema silma pisarapunkti.

      

LAIENDAMINE (VALIKULINE)LAIENDAMINE (VALIKULINE)
Laiendamise korral laiendage pisarapunkti ettevaatlikult tavalise olemasoleva laiendaja abil. Pärast laiendamist tuleb silikoonist sulgur kiiresti sisestada. Kui sulgurit 
15–30 sekundi jooksul ei sisestata, võib olla vajalik laiendamise kordamine.

SISESTAMINESISESTAMINE
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist pisarapunkti sulgurid tarnitakse eellaaditud ühekorrasisestajas. Sisestajat 
kasutades viige sulgur pisarapunkti kohale. Sulguri niisutamine soolalahuse või kunstpisaratega hõlbustab sisestamist. 
Pistiku juhtme küljest lahtitõmbamise vältimiseks hoidke kinni sisestusseadme mittekokkusurutavast küljest. Sisestage 
sulgur õrnalt pisarapunkti, kuni sulgur on pisarapunkti avaga samal tasapinnal. Kui sulgur on korralikult sisestatud, pigistage 
sulguri vabastamiseks õrnalt sisestajat. Jälgige ja kontrollige pisarapunkti sulguri õiget paigutust. Pistiku ots peaks jääma 
punktsioonist eemale, pistiku võll peaks läbima punktsiooni ning pistiku kork peaks jääma punktsioonist välja ja toetuma 
tihedalt vastu silmalaugu. Juhul kui sisestamise juhiseid ei järgita, võib see tekitada patsiendil vigastusi.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSEDKASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-i pisarapunkti sulgurid on näidustatud kasutamiseks patsientidel, kellel on kuiva silma sümptomid, nagu punetus, põletustunne, 
reflekspisarad, sügelus või võõrkeha aistingud, mida saab leevendada pisarapunkti blokeerimisega.
Silikoonist pisarapunkti sulgureid võib kasutada kuiva silma sündroomi ja mitmesuguste silmapinna haiguste korral, nagu sarvkesta haavandid, konjunktiviit, 
pterüügium, blefariit, keratiit, punased lauääred, korduvad halaasionid, korduv sarvkesta erosioon, filamentne keratiit ja muud välissilma haigused. Teised 
patsiendid, kes võivad sellest kasu saada, on: kataraktiga patsiendid, artriidiga patsiendid, hüpertensiooni ravimeid võtvad patsiendid, igas vanuses kontaktläätsede 
kandjad, hooajalise allergia all kannatajad, kuivas kliimas elavad või pikka aega konditsioneeritud õhuga ruumides viibivad patsiendid ja kõik teised, kes kannatavad 
kuivusest põhjustatud ärrituse all.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSEDVASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist pisarapunkti sulgur on vastunäidustatud patsientidele, kellel on silmalau põletik ja dakrüotsüstiidiga kaasnev pisaravool 
koos mukopurulentse voolusega.
Kui patsiendil tekib pärast silikoonist pisarapunkti sulguri sisestamist ärritus, infektsioon või silmade vesisus, tuleb sulgur eemaldada, haarates pintsettidega pea all 
olevast sulguri varrest ja tõmmates sulguri pisarapunkti avausest välja.
Sulgurit ei tohi eemaldada väljasolevast peast haarates.

HOIATUSEDHOIATUSED
Tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et silikoonist pisarapunkti sulguri sisestamisel ei torgataks läbi pisarapunkti ega -kanalit. Läbitorkamine võib põhjustada valu, suurendada 
nakkusohtu ja põhjustada sulguri kergemini väljakukkumist pisarapunkti ava laienemise või infektsiooni tõttu. Läbitorkamise korral lükake sulguri paigaldamine 
edasi, kuni haav paraneb.
Sulguri pisarapunkti sisestamiseks kasutatud ebapiisav või ülemäärane jõud või vale tehnika võib põhjustada sulguri kaotuse, sulguri paigaldamise pisarapunktist 
kaugemale pisarakanalisse, patsiendi ebamugavust või vigastusi.
Patsiendi tegevus, näiteks silmalaugude jõuline hõõrumine, võib põhjustada sulguri väljatuleku.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG®-i silikoonist pisarapunkti sulgurid võivad tugevdada silmas kasutatavate ravimite toimet. Olenevalt kasutatavate ravimite tüübist võib 
osutuda vajalikuks annust vastavalt vähendada.
MITTE KORDUSKASUTADA. See on ühekorraseade, mida ei ole võimalik korralikult puhastada ja uuesti steriliseerida. ÄRGE KASUTAGE, kui toote säilivusaeg on 
möödunud.
ÄRGE KASUTAGE, kui steriilne pakend on kahjustatud. Pärast kasutamist tuleb see nõuetekohaselt kõrvaldada teie asutuse meditsiinijäätmete juhiste kohaselt. 
Föderaalseadus (USA) lubab seda seadet müüa vaid arstil või arsti tellimusel.
Kuigi see pole vajalik, on patsiendihoolduse täiendav teave saadaval aadressil www.oasismedical.com.

SÄILITAMINESÄILITAMINE
Säilitada temperatuuril 0–40 °C.

Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles Sümbol Eesti keeles

Tootja Katalooginumber Mitte korduskasutada

Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Ühenduses Steriliseeritud kiirgusega ühekordse steriilse 
barjääri süsteemiga Ei sisalda lateksit

Volitatud esindaja Šveitsis Mitte uuesti steriliseerida Vt kasutusjuhendit

Aegumiskuupäev Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud Meditsiiniseade

Partii kood / partii number Temperatuuripiirang. Säilitada temperatuuril 
0–40 °C Patsienditeabe veebisait
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KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS:KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum -tulpat asetetaan lääkärin toimesta kyyneltiehyihin, jotta kyynelvuoto saadaan pysähtymään kokonaan tai osittain.

KUVAUS:KUVAUS:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone- ja Flow Control Punctum -tulpat on valmistettu lääkinnälliseen käyttöön hyväksytystä silikonista ja tuotteesta on saatavilla 
kahta eri vaihtoehtoa: alkuperäinen OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone -tulppa, jossa on suljettu kyynelnesteen valumisen kyyneltiehyestä estävä kärkiosa, ja 
SOFT PLUG® Flow Control -tulppa, jonka kärkiosassa on aukko, joka sallii osittaisen kyynelnesteen valumisen kyyneltiehyestä.

TuotekoodiTuotekoodi Tuotteen kauppanimiTuotteen kauppanimi
66xx SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum -tulppa

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® Flow Control -tulpat

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum -tulpissa on ohut kärkiosa, jonka on tarkoitus jäädä kyyneltiehyen ulkopuolelle silmäluomelle. Tulpan pääosa 
on kartiomainen, ja sen halkaisija on suurempi, niin että se sopii kyynelkanavaan ja kiinnittyy kyyneltiehyeen sulkien sen. Tulpan varren keskiosan halkaisija on 
pienempi kuin pään ja kärjen osien, ja se on suunniteltu sopimaan kyynelkanavaan.
Tulpan asettamista pidetään yleisesti ei steriilinä toimenpiteenä. OASIS Medical steriloi tulppansa tarjotakseen mahdollisen laadukkaan tuotteen.

PUUDUTUSPUUDUTUS
Puuduta kyyneltiehyen alue joko paikallispuudutteella, joka on tiputettu sidekalvopussiin, tai puudutusaineella liotetulla, puuvillakärkisellä applikaattorilla, jota 
pidetään kyyneltiehyttä vasten 30 sekunnin ajan.

OIKEAN KOON VALINTA:OIKEAN KOON VALINTA:
Määritä oikea tulppakoko ennen valinnaista laajennusta. Aloita pienimmästä kaliiberista (.5 mm). Työnnä kaliiberi varovasti kyyneltiehyeen. Varo, ettet työnnä tyveä 
pidemmälle. Kun viet kaliiberin kyyneltiehyeen ja vedät sen ulos, kaliiberin pään pitäisi venyttää hieman kyynelkanavaa. Jos kaliiberissa ei tunnu vastustusta, tulee 
kokeilla seuraavaksi suurempaa kaliiberia. Kaliiberin koko on liian suuri, jos vastus on huomattava ja kärkeä on vaikea asettaa paikalleen. Oikea tulppakoko löytyy, 
kun kyyneltiehyt joustaa kohtuullisesti, kun kaliiberi viedään sisään ja irrotetaan, ja kaliiberin kärki ”istuu hyvin” kyynelkanavaan. Joillakin potilailla vasemman ja 
oikean silmän kyyneltiehyet voivat olla erikokoisia, joten molempien silmien kyyneltiehyet kannattaa mitata.

      

LAAJENNUS (VALINNAINEN):LAAJENNUS (VALINNAINEN):
Jos laajennat, laajenna kyynelkanava varovasti yleisesti saatavilla olevalla laajentimella. Kun laajennus on suoritettu, silikonitulppa pitää asettaa nopeasti 
paikoilleen. Jos tulppaa ei aseteta paikoilleen 15–30 sekunnin sisällä, laajennus pitää toistaa.

PAIKOILLEEN ASETTAMINEN:PAIKOILLEEN ASETTAMINEN:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum -tulppia on saatavilla pakkauksessa, joka sisältää yhden esiladatun 
kertakäyttöisen asettimen. Asettimen avulla voit asettaa tulpan oikealle paikalleen kyynelkanavassa. Tulpan voitelu 
suolaliuoksella tai keinotekoisilla kyyneleillä helpottaa asettamista. Tartu asettimeen siltä puolelta, jota ei voi puristaa, 
jotta tulppa ei puristu ulos johtimesta. Työnnä tulppaa varovasti kyynelkanavaan, kunnes korkki on samansuuntaisesti 
kyynelkanavan aukon kanssa. Kun tulppa on kunnolla paikallaan, purista ja vedä asetin varovasti irti tulpasta. Varmista, 
että tulppa on oikealla paikallaan kyynelkanavassa. Tulpan kärjen tulee olla kyynelkanavan takana, tulpan varren on oltava 
kyynelkanavan sisällä, ja tulpan kärjen tulee olla kyynelkanavan ulkopu-olella ja istua hyvin silmäluomea vasten. Laajennus- ja 
asetusohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa potilaan loukkaantumiseen.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET:KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Punctum -tulppia käytetään silloin, kun potilaalla on kuivasilmäisyysoireita, kuten punoitusta, kirvelyä, refleksikyyneleitä, kutinaa tai 
vieraan esineen tuntemusta, joita voidaan helpottaa kyyneltien sulkemisella.
Silicone Punctum -tulppia voidaan käyttää kuivan silmän oireyhtymän ja erilaisten silmän pintatautien, kuten sarveiskalvon haavaumien, sidekalvontulehduksen, 
pterygiumin, luomitulehduksen, sarveiskalvontulehduksen, luomireunan tulehduksen (punareunaisuuden), toistuvien luomirakkuloiden ilmaantumisen, toistuvan 
sarveiskalvon eroosion, filamentaarisen keratiitin ja muiden ulkoisten silmäsairauksien hoidossa. Muut potilaat, joille tulpista voi olla hyötyä, ovat kaihia sairastavat, 
niveltulehdusta sairastavat, verenpainetautia sairastavat, kaiken ikäiset piilolinssejä käyttävät, kausiluonteiset allergikot, kuivassa ilmastossa elävät henkilöt tai 
henkilöt, jotka viettävät pitkiä aikoja ilmastoiduissa tiloissa, ja kaikki muut, jotka kärsivät kuivasta silmä-ärsytyksestä.

VASTA-AIHEET:VASTA-AIHEET:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum -tulppa on vasta-aiheinen potilaille, joilla on silmäluomen tulehdus ja repeämä toissijaisen dakryokystiitin ja 
mukopurulentin purkauksen seurauksena.
Jos potilas kokee ärsytystä, infektioita tai epiforaa Silicone Punctum -tulpan asettamisen jälkeen, tulppa on irrotettava tarttumalla tulpan varteen paljaan pään alta 
pinseteillä ja vetämällä tulppa ulos kyynelkanavasta.
Tulppaa ei saa irrottaa tarttumalla paljaasta päästä.

VAROITUKSET: VAROITUKSET: 
Silicone Punctum -tulppaa asetettaessa pitää varoa, ettei kyynelpussi tai kyynelkanava puhkea. Puhkeaminen voi aiheuttaa kipua, lisätä infektioriskiä ja aiheuttaa 
tulpan putoamisen helpommin suurentuneen kyynelkanavan tai infektion vuoksi. Jos kyynelpussi tai kyynelkanava puhkeaa, aseta tulppa vasta, kun haava on 
parantunut.
Jos tulppaa asetettaessa käytetään riittämätöntä tai liiallista voimaa tai väärää tekniikkaa, tulppa voi irrota, tai se voi asettua kyynelkanavan taakse, jolloin potilaalle 
aiheutuu epämukavuutta tai vamma.
Jos potilas hankaa voimakkaasti silmäluomia, tulppa voi irrota.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone Punctum -tulpat voivat tehostaa silmään käytetyn silmälääkityksen vaikutusta. Käytettävien lääkkeiden tyypistä riippuen 
annosta voidaan joutua pienentämään vastaavasti.
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ UUDELLEEN. Tämä on kertakäyttöinen laite, jota ei voida puhdistaa ja steriloida uudelleen. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ, jos steriili pakkaus on vahingoittunut. Käytön jälkeen se tulee hävittää asianmukaisesti laitoksesi lääkinnällisten jätteiden hävittämisohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myyntiä myyntiin lääkärin toimesta tai lääkärin määräyksestä.
Vaikka nämä eivät ole välttämättömiä, potilaan lisähoito-ohjeita on saatavana osoitteesta www.oasismedical.com.

SÄILYTYS:SÄILYTYS:
Säilytys 0 °C– 40 °C:n lämpötilassa.

Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi Symboli Suomi

Valmistaja Luettelonumero Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä Steriloitu säteilyttämällä yksittäisellä steriilillä 
estejärjestelmällä Ei sisällä lateksia

Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä Ei saa steriloida uudelleen Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut Lääkinnällinen laite

Eräkoodi/eränumero Lämpötilarajoitus. Säilytys 0–40 °C:n 
lämpötilassa (32–104 °F) Potilaan tietosivusto
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UTILISATION PRÉVUE :UTILISATION PRÉVUE :
Les bouchons méatiques en silicone OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® sont destinés à être insérés dans l’ouverture ponctuelle par un médecin certifié pour bloquer 
totalement ou partiellement le drainage lacrymal à travers le canalicule.

DESCRIPTION :DESCRIPTION :
Les bouchons méatiques en silicone à contrôle de débit OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® sont fabriqués à partir de silicone de qualité médicale et sont disponibles en deux 
versions : le modèle original en silicone, OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®, avec une partie de nez fermée qui bloque l’écoulement à travers l’ouverture ponctuelle, et le 
bouchon à contrôle de débit SOFT PLUG®, avec une ouverture à travers la partie nasale qui permet l’écoulement à travers l’ouverture ponctuelle.

Code de référence du produitCode de référence du produit Nom commercial du produitNom commercial du produit
66xx Bouchon méatique en silicone SOFT PLUG®

66xx-FC Bouchons à contrôle de débit SOFT PLUG®

Les bouchons méatiques en silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® ont une fine partie de collerette conçue pour rester à l’extérieur du méat et reposer sur la paupière. 
La partie de la tête du bouchon est conique avec un diamètre plus grand conçu pour s’adapter dans le canalicule afin d’ancrer le bouchon dans le méat. La partie de tige 
centrale du bouchon a un diamètre plus petit que les parties de la tête et de la collerette et est conçue pour s'adapter à l’ouverture ponctuelle.
Dans la pratique, la procédure d'insertion du bouchon est généralement reconnue comme une procédure non stérile. Oasis Medical a stérilisé ses bouchons pour fournir 
le meilleur produit de qualité possible.

ANESTHÉSIEANESTHÉSIE
Anesthésiez la zone du méat avec un anesthésique topique instillé dans le sac conjonctival ou un applicateur dont la pointe en coton imbibée d’anesthésique est 
maintenue contre le méat pendant 30 secondes.



TAILLE APPROPRIÉE :TAILLE APPROPRIÉE :
Déterminez la taille appropriée du bouchon avant la dilatation facultative. Commencez par le plus petit bulbe (0,5 mm). Insérez doucement la tête du bulbe dans le méat, 
en faisant attention de ne pas dépasser le cou. En entrant et en sortant de l’ouverture ponctuelle, la tête du bulbe doit légèrement fléchir l’anneau ponctuel. En l’absence 
de résistance sur le bulbe, il convient d’essayer la taille supérieure. Le bulbe de taille supérieure est jugé comme trop grand s’il y a une résistance substantielle et si la 
pointe est difficile à insérer. Le bouchon a la bonne taille si l’ouverture ponctuelle se fléchit modérément lorsque le bulbe est inséré et retiré et que la pointe du bulbe est 
« bien ajustée » dans le méat. Chez certains patients, les yeux gauche et droit peuvent avoir un méat de taille différente, il est par conséquent utile de mesurer le méat 
des deux yeux.

      

DILATATION (FACULTATIF) :DILATATION (FACULTATIF) :
Si dilatation, dilatez doucement le méat à l’aide d’un dilatateur conventionnel. Une fois dilaté, le bouchon en silicone doit être inséré rapidement. Si le bouchon n’est pas 
inséré dans les 15 à 30 secondes, la dilatation devra peut-être être répétée.

INSERTION :INSERTION :
Les bouchons méatiques en silicone Oasis Medical SOFT PLUG® sont préchargés sur un dispositif d’insertion jetable. Utilisez 
le dispositif d’insertion pour placer le bouchon à travers le méat. La lubrification du bouchon avec une solution saline ou des 
larmes artificielles facilite l’insertion. Saisissez le dispositif d’insertion du côté non compressible, afin d’éviter toute compression 
du bouchon au bout du fil. Insérez doucement le bouchon dans le méat jusqu’à ce que le bouchon affleure l’ouverture ponctuelle. 
Lorsque le bouchon est correctement inséré, pressez doucement et retirez le dispositif d’insertion pour libérer le bouchon. 
Observez et vérifiez le bon placement du bouchon méatique. Le nez du bouchon doit dépasser du méat, la tige du bouchon 
doit passer à travers le méat, et la tête du bouchon doit se trouver à l’extérieur du méat et reposer contre la paupière. Si les 
instructions de dilatation et d’insertion fournies ne sont pas suivies, le patient risque de subir une lésion.

INDICATIONS :INDICATIONS :
Les bouchons méatiques OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sont indiqués pour les patients présentant des symptômes de sécheresse oculaire tels que des rougeurs, des 
brûlures, un réflexe de larmoiement, des démangeaisons ou des sensations de corps étrangers qui peuvent être soulagées par le blocage du méat.
Les bouchons méatiques en silicone peuvent être utilisés dans le traitement du syndrome de l’œil sec et des composants de l’œil sec de diverses maladies de la surface 
oculaire telles que les ulcères de la cornée, la conjonctivite, le ptérygion, la blépharite, la kératite, les marges des paupières rouges, les chalazions récurrents, l’érosion 
cornéenne récurrente, la kératite filamentaire et autres maladies oculaires externes. Les autres patients qui peuvent en bénéficier sont : les patients atteints de cataracte, 
les patients souffrant d’arthrite, les patients traités contre l’hypertension, les porteurs de lentilles de contact de tout âge, les personnes souffrant d’allergies saisonnières, 
les patients qui vivent dans des climats secs ou qui passent de longues périodes dans un environnement climatisé, et tout autre individu souffrant d’irritation due à une 
sécheresse.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
Les bouchons méatiques en silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sont contre-indiqués pour les patients présentant une inflammation de la paupière et un larmoiement à 
la suite d’une dacryocystite avec écoulement mucopurulent.
Si le patient souffre d’une irritation, une infection ou une épiphora après l’insertion d’un bouchon méatique en silicone, le bouchon doit être retiré en saisissant la tige du 
bouchon sous la tête exposée avec une pince et en tirant le bouchon hors de l’ouverture ponctuelle.
Le bouchon ne doit pas être retiré en saisissant la tête exposée.

PRÉCAUTIONS : PRÉCAUTIONS : 
Des précautions doivent être prises pour ne pas perforer le méat ou le canalicule lors de l’insertion du bouchon méatique en silicone. La perforation peut causer une 
douleur, augmenter le risque d’infection et faire tomber le bouchon plus facilement en raison d’une ouverture ponctuelle élargie ou d’une infection. En cas de perforation, 
retardez la mise en place du bouchon jusqu’à ce que la plaie guérisse.
Des forces inadéquates ou excessives, ou une mauvaise technique utilisée pour insérer le bouchon dans le méat peuvent entraîner la perte du bouchon, le dépôt du 
bouchon au-delà du méat dans le canalicule, l’inconfort du patient ou des blessures.
Une intervention du patient telle qu’un frottement énergique des paupières peut entraîner le délogement du bouchon.
Les bouchons méatiques en silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® peuvent améliorer l’effet des traitements oculaires utilisés sur l’œil. Selon le type de traitements 
utilisés, la posologie peut devoir être réduite en conséquence.
NE PAS RÉUTILISER. Il s’agit d’un dispositif jetable à usage unique qui ne peut pas être correctement nettoyé et de nouveau stérilisé. NE PAS UTILISER si la « date 
limite d’utilisation » du produit est dépassée.
NE PAS UTILISER si l’emballage stérile est endommagé. Après utilisation, il convient de procéder à la mise au rebut conformément aux directives relatives aux déchets 
médicaux de votre établissement. La législation fédérale (États-Unis) limite la vente de ce dispositif par ou sur ordonnance d’un médecin.
Bien que cela ne soit pas nécessaire, des informations supplémentaires sur les soins aux patients sont disponibles sur www.oasismedical.com.

CONSERVATION :CONSERVATION :
Conserver entre 0 °C et 40 °C (32 °F et 104 °F).

Symbole Français Symbole Français Symbole Français

Fabricant Numéro de référence Ne pas réutiliser

Représentant autorisé pour la Communauté 
européenne

Stérilisé par irradiation avec système de 
barrière stérile unique Sans latex

Représentant autorisé pour la Suisse Ne pas restériliser Consulter les instructions d’utilisation

Date limite d’utilisation Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé Dispositif médical

Code de lot/numéro de lot Limitation de la température. Conserver entre  
0 °C et 40 °C (32 °F et 104 °F) Site Web d'information des patients
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RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT:RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT:
Az OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone könnypontdugókat szakorvos helyezi el a könnypontok nyílásába. Az eszköz teljesen vagy részben megakadályozza, hogy a 
könny elfolyjon a könnycsatornán keresztül.

LEÍRÁS:LEÍRÁS:
Az OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone és Flow Control könnypontdugók orvosi szilikonból készülnek, és kétféle verzióban érhetőek el: az eredeti, az OASIS® 
Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone, zárt orr-része teljesen lezárja a könnypont nyílását, míg a SOFT PLUG® Flow Control, nyitott orr-része lehetővé teszi a könny elfolyását a 
könnyponton keresztül.

Termék azonosítókódjaTermék azonosítókódja Termék kereskedelmi neveTermék kereskedelmi neve
66xx SOFT PLUG® Silicone könnypontdugó

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® Flow Control dugók

Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone könnypontdugó keskeny pereme a könnypont szélén, a szemhéjon nyugszik. A dugó kúpos, nagyobb átmérőjű fejrésze 
illeszkedik a könnycsatornába, így a dugó biztosan rögzül a könnypontban. A dugó középső szárának átmérője kisebb a fej, illetve a perem átmérőjénél, és úgy van 
kialakítva, hogy pontosan átférjen a könnypont nyílásán.
A gyakorlatban a dugó behelyezési eljárását általában nem steril eljárásnak tekintik. Az Oasis Medical sterilizálta dugóit, hogy a lehető legjobb minőségű termékeket 
biztosítsa.

ANESZTÉZIAANESZTÉZIA
A könnypont területének érzéstelenítéséhez csepegtessen a kötőhártyatasakba helyi érzéstelenítőt, vagy tartson a könnyponton 30 másodpercig egy érzéstelenítővel 
átitatott, pamutvégű applikátort.

MEGFELELŐ MÉRET:MEGFELELŐ MÉRET:
Az opcionális dilatáció előtt határozza meg a dugó megfelelő méretét. Kezdje a legkisebb mérettel (0,5 mm). Óvatosan illessze az eszköz fejét a könnypontba, ügyelve 
arra, hogy a pereme a könnyponton kívül maradjon. Az eszköz fejének behelyezésekor és kivételkor kissé ki kell tágítania a könnypont nyílását. Ha nincs ellenállás, akkor 
a következő nagyobb méretet kell kipróbálni. Ha jelentős ellenállást tapasztal és a hegy nehezen helyezhető be, az eszköz túl nagy. Megfelelő dugóméret esetén az 
eszköz behelyezésekor és eltávolításakor a könnypont nyílása mérsékelten kitágul, valamint az eszköz hegye kényelmesen illeszkedik a könnypontba. Egyes betegeknél 
a bal és a jobb szem könnypontjának mérete eltérhet, ezért ajánlott mindkét szem könnypontját külön lemérni.

      

DILATÁCIÓ (OPCIONÁLIS):DILATÁCIÓ (OPCIONÁLIS):
Dilatáció esetén óvatosan tágítsa ki a könnypontot egy hagyományos dilátor segítségével. A könnypont kitágítása után a szilikon dugót gyorsan be kell helyezni. Ha a 
dugót nem helyezi be 15–30 másodpercen belül, akkor szükség lehet a dilatáció megismétlésére.

BEHELYEZÉS:BEHELYEZÉS:
Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone könnypontdugók eldobható behelyezővel érhetők el. A behelyező segítségével 
helyezze a dugót a könnypontra. A dugó sóoldattal vagy műkönnyel történő megnedvesítése megkönnyíti a behelyezést. Fogja 
meg a behelyezőt a nem összenyomható oldalon, hogy nehogy kinyomja a dugót a veze-tékből. Óvatosan dugja be a dugót a 
könnypontba, amíg a perem egy vonalba nem kerül a könnycsatorna nyílásával. Miután megfelelően behelyezte a dugót, finoman 
nyomja össze és húzza ki a behelyezőt, hogy elengedje a dugót. Ellenőrizze és bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a könnypontdugót 
megfelelően helyezte be. A dugó orrának a könnycsatornában kell lennie, a dugó szárának be kell hatolnia a könnypontba, míg 
a dugó peremének a könnyponton kívül kell lennie, és a szemhéjhoz kell simulnia. Ha a megadott behelyezési utasításokat nem 
tartja be, az a beteg sérülését eredményezheti.

HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK:HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK:
Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® könnypontdugók olyan betegek számára javallottak, akiknek szárazszem-szindrómára utaló tünetei vannak, például bőrpír, égő érzés, 
reflexes könnyezés, viszketés vagy idegen test érzés, amely a könnypont elzárásával enyhíthető.
A szilikon könnypontdugók alkalmazhatók a szárazszem-szindróma és a különböző szemfelszíni betegségek, például szaruhártya fekély, kötőhártya-gyulladás, pterygium, 
blepharitis, keratitis, vörös szemhéjszélek, visszatérő jégárpa, a szaruhártya folyamatos vékonyodása, rostos keratitis és egyéb külső szembetegségek kezelésére. 
Továbbá az alábbi betegek esetében is használható: szürkehályogban szenvedő betegek, ízületi gyulladásban szenvedő betegek, magas vérnyomással kezelt betegek, 
bármilyen életkorú kontaktlencse-viselők, szezonális allergiások, száraz éghajlaton élő, vagy hosszabb ideig légkondicionált helyiségben tartózkodó betegek, valamint 
száraz irritációban szenvedő betegek.

ELLENJAVALLAT:ELLENJAVALLAT:
Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone könnypontdugó ellenjavallt azoknál a betegeknél, akiknél szemhéjgyulladás tapasztalható, illetve a könnytömlőgyulladás miatti 
könnyezés mucopurulens váladékkal jár.
Ha a beteg irritációt, fertőzést vagy túlzott könnyezést tapasztal a szilikon könnypontdugó behelyezése után, akkor a dugót el kell távolítani: egy csipesszel fogja meg a 
dugó szárát a fej alatt, majd húzza ki a dugót a nyílásból.
A dugót nem szabad a fejnél fogva eltávolítani.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK:
Ügyeljen arra, hogy a szilikon könnypontdugó behelyezése során ne sértse meg se a könnypontot, se a könnycsatornát. Ellenkező esetben fájdalmat okozhat, növelheti a 
fertőzés kockázatát, és a dugó könnyebben kieshet a könnypont megnagyobbodott nyílása vagy fertőzése miatt. Ha felsértette könnypontot, a dugót csak akkor helyezze 
el, amikor a seb már begyógyult.
A dugó könnypontba történő behelyezésekor a nem megfelelő vagy túlzott erő, illetve helytelen technika alkalmazása a dugó elvesztését, a dugó könnyponton túli, 
könnycsatornába történő elhelyezését, sérülést, illetve kellemetlen érzést okozhat a beteg számára.
A beteg általi beavatkozás, például a szemhéjak erőteljes megdörzsölése a dugó elmozdulását eredményezheti.
Az OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone könnypontdugók fokozhatják a szemben alkalmazott szemészeti gyógyszer hatását. Az alkalmazott gyógyszerek típusától 
függően előfordulhat, hogy az adagot ennek megfelelően csökkenteni kell.
NE HASZNÁLJA ÚJRA. Ez egy egyszer használatos, eldobható eszköz, amelyet nem lehet megfelelően megtisztítani és újrasterilizálni. NE HASZNÁLJA a terméket a 
megjelölt lejárati dátumon túl.
NE HASZNÁLJA, ha a steril csomagolás sérült. Használat után a létesítménye egészségügyi hulladékokra vonatkozó előírásait követve megfelelő módon ártalmatlanítsa. 
A szövetségi törvények (USA) értelmében az eszközt kizárólag szakorvos értékesítheti és rendelheti meg.
További betegellátási információkért szükség esetén keresse fel a www.oasismedical.com weboldalt.

TÁROLÁS:TÁROLÁS:
0 °C és 40 °C (32 °F és 104 °F) között tárolandó.

Szimbólum Magyar Szimbólum Magyar Szimbólum Magyar

Gyártó Katalógusszám Ne használja újra

Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai 
Közösségben

Besugárzással sterilizált, egyszeres sterilgát-
rendszerrel Latexmentes

Meghatalmazott képviselő Svájcban Ne sterilizálja újra Olvassa el a használati utasítást

Lejárati dátum Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült Orvostechnikai eszköz

Szimbólum Magyar Szimbólum Magyar Szimbólum Magyar

Vonalkód/tételszám Hőmérséklet-korlátozás. 0 °C és 40 °C  
(32 °F és 104 °F) között tárolandó Betegtájékoztató weboldal

IT

DESTINAZIONE D'USO:DESTINAZIONE D'USO:
I Punctum Plug in silicone di OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® sono destinati a essere inseriti nel punto lacrimale da un medico certificato, al fine di bloccare totalmente o 
parzialmente il drenaggio lacrimale attraverso il canalicolo.

DESCRIZIONE:DESCRIZIONE:
I Punctum Plug in silicone di OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® e i Flow Control Punctum Plug sono realizzati con silicone di grado medico e sono disponibili in due modelli: 
l'originale, il Silicone OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG®, dotato di una porzione nasale chiusa, che blocca il flusso lacrimale attraverso il punto lacrimale e il SOFT PLUG® 
Flow Control, dotato di un'apertura nella porzione nasale, che consente al flusso lacrimale di scorrere attraverso il punto lacrimale.

Codice rif. prodottoCodice rif. prodotto Nome commerciale del prodottoNome commerciale del prodotto
66xx Punctum Plug in silicone SOFT PLUG®

66xx-FC Plug di controllo flusso lacrimale SOFT PLUG®

I Punctum Plug in silicone di OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sono dotati di un sottile tappo, progettato per rimanere all'esterno del punto lacrimale e restare sulla palpebra. 
La punta del plug è conica, con un diametro maggiore, progettato per adattarsi al canalicolo e fissare il plug nel punto lacrimale. Lo stelo del plug è dotato di un diametro 
più piccolo rispetto alla punta e al tappo ed è progettato per passare attraverso il punto lacrimale.
In pratica, la procedura di inserimento del plug è generalmente riconosciuta come una procedura non sterile. Oasis Medical ha sterilizzato i suoi plug per fornire un 
prodotto della migliore qualità possibile.

ANESTESIAANESTESIA
Anestetizzare l'area del punto lacrimale con un anestetico topico instillato nel sacco congiuntivale o con un applicatore con punta in cotone imbevuto di anestetico premuto 
sul punto lacrimale per 30 secondi.

CORRETTO DIMENSIONAMENTO:CORRETTO DIMENSIONAMENTO:
Determinare la dimensione adeguata del plug prima della dilatazione opzionale. Iniziare con la dimensione di calibro più piccolo (0,5 mm). Inserire delicatamente la punta 
del calibro nel punto lacrimale, facendo attenzione a non andare oltre il collo. Nell'entrare e uscire dal punto lacrimale, la punta del calibro dovrebbe flettere leggermente 
l'anello del punto lacrimale. In assenza di resistenza al calibro, può essere provata la successiva dimensione più larga. La dimensione del calibro è troppo larga se si 
verifica una resistenza considerevole e la punta è difficile da inserire. La dimensione appropriata del plug viene trovata quando il punto lacrimale si flette moderatamente 
nel momento in cui il calibro viene inserito e rimosso e la punta è “aderente" al punto lacrimale. In alcuni pazienti gli occhi sinistro e destro possono avere un punto 
lacrimale di dimensioni differenti. Pertanto è utile che siano misurati i punti di entrambi gli occhi.

      

DILATAZIONE (OPZIONALE):DILATAZIONE (OPZIONALE):
In caso di dilatazione, dilatare delicatamente il punto lacrimale, utilizzando un dilatatore comunemente disponibile. Una volta effettuata la dilatazione, il plug in silicone 
deve essere inserito velocemente. Se il plug non viene inserito entro 15 o 30 secondi, può essere necessario ripetere la dilatazione.

INSERIMENTO:INSERIMENTO:
I Punctum Plug in silicone di OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sono forniti su un inseritore monouso. Utilizzare l'inseritore per 
posizionare il plug lungo il punto lacrimale. La lubrificazione del plug con soluzione salina o lacrime artificiali ne favorisce 
l'inserimento. Afferrare l'inseritore dal lato non comprimibile per evitare di far fuoriuscire il plug dal cavo. Inserire delicatamente 
il plug nel punto lacrimale, fino a che il tappo non è al livello del punto. Quando il plug è correttamente inserito, schiacciare 
delicatamente e ritirare l’inseritore per rilasciare il plug. Osservare e verificare il posizionamento corretto del punctum plug. Il naso 
del plug deve essere oltre il punto lacrimale, lo stelo del plug attraverso il punto lacrimale e il tappo del plug dev’essere all'esterno 
del punto lacrimale e aderente alla palpebra. La mancata esecuzione delle istruzioni fornite per l'inserimento può causare lesioni al 
paziente.

INDICAZIONI D'USO:INDICAZIONI D'USO:
I Punctum Plug di OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sono indicati per l'uso in pazienti che presentano sintomi da occhio secco, come rossore, bruciore, lacrimazione riflessa, 
prurito o sensazione di corpi estranei che possono essere alleviati dal blocco del punto lacrimale.
I Punctum Plug in silicone possono essere usati nel trattamento della sindrome dell'occhio secco e nelle componenti dell'occhio secco di varie malattie della superficie 
oculare come ulcere corneali, congiuntivite, pterigio, blefarite, cheratite, margini palpebrali rossi, calazio ricorrente, erosione corneale ricorrente, cheratite filamentosa e 
altre malattie oculari esterne. Altri pazienti che potrebbero trarne beneficio sono: pazienti con cataratta, pazienti con artrite, pazienti curati per ipertensione, portatori di 
lenti a contatto di qualsiasi età, chi soffre di allergie stagionali, pazienti che vivono in climi secchi, o trascorrono periodi prolungati con l'aria condizionata e chiunque altro 
soffra di secchezza degli occhi.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:CONTROINDICAZIONI:
I Punctum Plug in silicone di OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sono controindicati per i pazienti che soffrono d’infiammazione della palpebra e lacrimazione derivata da 
dacriocistite con secrezione mucopurulenta.
Se il paziente presenta irritazione, infezione o epifora dopo l'inserimento del Punctum Plug in silicone, il plug deve essere rimosso, afferrandone lo stelo al di sotto della 
punta esposta con le pinze ed estraendo il plug dal punto lacrimale.
Il plug non dovrebbe essere rimosso afferrando la punta esposta.

AVVERTENZE: AVVERTENZE: 
Fare attenzione a non perforare il punto lacrimale o il canalicolo durante l'inserimento del Punctum Plug in silicone. Una perforazione potrebbe causare dolore, aumentare 
il rischio di infezione e favorire la caduta del plug se si verifica l'allargamento di un punto lacrimale o in caso di infezione. Se si verifica la perforazione, ritardare il 
posizionamento del plug fino a che la ferita non guarisce.
Una forza inadeguata o eccessiva o l'utilizzo di una tecnica inappropriata per inserire il plug nel punto lacrimale potrebbero causare la perdita del plug, il posizionamento 
del plug oltre il punto lacrimale nel canalicolo, malessere del paziente o lesioni.
Azioni del paziente, come un forte sfregamento delle palpebre, potrebbero causare il distaccamento del plug.
I Punctum Plug in silicone di OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® possono incrementare l'effetto di farmaci oculari utilizzati sull'occhio. A seconda del tipo di farmaci usato, 
potrebbe essere necessario ridurre il dosaggio di conseguenza.
NON RIUTILIZZARE. Il presente dispositivo è monouso, usa e getta, non può essere adeguatamente pulito e ri-sterilizzato. NON UTILIZZARE se il prodotto è scaduto.
NON UTILIZZARE se la confezione sterile è danneggiata. Dopo l'utilizzo il dispositivo dovrebbe essere adeguatamente smaltito in conformità alle linee guida sui rifiuti 
sanitari della propria struttura. La legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da o su ordine di un medico.
Sebbene non siano necessarie, sono disponibili ulteriori informazioni sulla cura del paziente su www.oasismedical.com.

CONSERVAZIONE:CONSERVAZIONE:
Conservare ad una temperatura tra 0 °C e 40 °C (da 32 °F a 104 °F).

Simbolo Italiano Simbolo Italiano Simbolo Italiano

Produttore Numero catalogo Non riutilizzare

Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità 
Europea

Sterilizzato mediante irradiazione con sistema 
di barriera sterile singolo Senza lattice

Rappresentante autorizzato in Svizzera Non risterilizzare Consultare le istruzioni d'uso

Data di scadenza Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata Dispositivo medico

Codice di partita/numero di lotto
Limitazione temperatura. Conservare a una 
temperatura tra 0 °C e 40 °C (da 32 °F a  
104 °F)

Sito web di informazioni per il paziente

NO

TILTENKT BRUK:TILTENKT BRUK:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugger av silikon er tiltenkt for å settes inn i tårepunktåpningen av en sertifisert lege for helt eller delvis å blokkere tåredrenering 
gjennom canaliculus.

BESKRIVELSE:BESKRIVELSE:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugger av silikon og Strømningskontroll tårepunktplugger er laget av medisinsk silikon, og er tilgjengelige i to stiler: original, 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® silikon, med en lukket nesedel som blokkerer strøm gjennom tårepunktsåpningen, og SOFT PLUG® strømningskontroll, med en åpning 
gjennom nesedelen som muliggjør strømning gjennom tårepunktåpningen.

ProduktreferansekodeProduktreferansekode Produktets handelsnavnProduktets handelsnavn
66xx SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugg av silikon

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® strømningskontrollplugger

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugger av silikon har en tynn hettedel som er utformet for å bli værende utenfor tårepunktet og hvile på øyelokket. Hodedelen 
av pluggen er konisk, med en større diameter utformet for å passe i canaliculus for å forankre pluggen i tårepunktet. Den sentrale skaftdelen av pluggen har en mindre 
diameter enn hode- og lokkdelen, og er utformet for å passe gjennom tårepunktåpningen.
I praksis er innsettingsprosedyren av plugg generelt anerkjent som en ikke-steril prosedyre. OASIS Medical har sterilisert pluggene sine for å gi et produkt av best mulig 
kvalitet.

ANESTESIANESTESI
Bedøv området rundt tårepunktet med enten en lokalbedøvelse som er satt inn i konjunktivsekken eller med en applikator med bomullstupp, som er vætet med 
bedøvelsesmiddelet, som holdes mot tårepunktet i 30 sekunder.

RIKTIG STØRRELSE:RIKTIG STØRRELSE:
Avgjør riktig størrelse på pluggen før dilatasjon. Start med den minste størrelsen på måleren (0,5 mm). Sett hodet på måleren forsiktig inn i tårepunktet, og vær forsiktig 
så du ikke går forbi halsen. Når du går inn og forlater den punkterte åpningen, bør målerhodet bøye tårepunktringen litt. Hvis det ikke er noe motstand på måleren, bør 
neste større størrelse prøves. Størrelsen på måleren er for stort hvis det er betydelig motstand og tuppen er vanskelig å sette inn. Riktig pluggstørrelse blir funnet når 
tårepunktåpningen bøyes moderat når måleren settes inn og fjernes og måletuppen er «tettsittende» når den er i tårepunktet. Hos enkelte pasienter kan høyre og venstre 
øye ha forskjellig størrelse på tårepunktet, derfor er det nyttig at tårepunktet på begge øynene måles.

      

DILATASJON (VALGFRI):DILATASJON (VALGFRI):
I tilfelle dilatasjon, dilater tårepunktet forsiktig ved å bruke en vanlig tilgjengelig dilator. Når det er dilatert, må silikonpluggen raskt settes inn. Hvis pluggen ikke settes inn 
innen 15 til 30 sekunder, kan det hende dilatasjonen må gjentas.

INNSETTING:INNSETTING:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugger av silikon kommer forhåndslastet på en innsettingsinnretning til engangsbruk. Bruk 
innsetteren til å posisjonere pluggen på tvers av tårepunktet. Smøring av pluggen med en saltløsning eller kunstige tårer letter 
innsetting. T a tak i innsettingsinnretningen på den ikke-komprimerbare siden for å unngå å presse pluggen ut av ledningen. Sett 
pluggen forsiktig inn i tårepunktet til hetten er i flukt med den faktiske åpningen. Når pluggen er riktig satt inn, klemmer du forsiktig 
og trekker innsetteren tilbake for å frigjøre pluggen. Observer og verifiser at tårepunktpluggen er riktig satt inn. Pluggens nese skal 
være utenfor tårepunktet, skaftet på pluggen skal være gjennom tårepunktet, og pluggens hette skal være utenfor tårepunktet og 
hvile tett mot øyelokket. Hvis instruksjonene for innsetting ikke følges, kan det føre til skade på pasienten.

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK:INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugger er indikert for bruk hos pasienter som opplever symptomer på tørre øyne, slik som rødhet, svie, reflekstårer, kløe eller 
fremmedlegemer, som kan lindres ved blokkering av tårepunktet.
Tårepunktplugger av silikon kan brukes til behandling av tørre øyne-syndrom og tørre øyekomponenter ved forskjellige okulære overflatesykdommer som hornhinnesår, 
konjunktivitt, pterygium, blefaritt, keratitt, røde lokkmarginer, tilbakevendende chalazioner, tilbakevendende hornhinneerosjon, filamentær keratitt og andre ytre 
øyesykdommer. Andre pasienter som kan ha fordeler av denne behandlingen, er: pasienter med grå stær, pasienter med leddgikt, pasienter med medisiner mot 
hypertensjon, kontaktlinsebrukere i alle aldre, sesongmessige allergikere, pasienter som lever i tørt klima eller tilbringer lange perioder i nærheten av klimaanlegg, og alle 
andre som lider av tørr irritasjon.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugg av silikon er kontraindisert for pasienter som opplever betennelse i øyelokket og tårer sekundært til dacryocystitt med 
mucopurulent utflod.
Hvis pasienten opplever irritasjon, infeksjon eller epiphora etter at du har satt inn en tårepunktplugg av silikon, bør pluggen fjernes ved å ta tak i skaftet på pluggen under 
det eksponerte hodet med pinsetter, og trekke pluggen ut av tårepunktåpningen.
Pluggen skal ikke fjernes ved å ta tak i det eksponerte hodet.

FORSIKTIG: FORSIKTIG: 
Vær forsiktig så du ikke perforerer tårepunktet eller canaliculus når tårepunktpluggen av silikon settes inn. Perforering kan forårsake smerte, øke risiko for infeksjon og 
gjøre at pluggen lettere faller ut på grunn av en forstørret tårepunktåpning eller infeksjon. Hvis perforering oppstår, må du utsette innsetting av pluggen til såret leges.
Utilstrekkelig eller overdrevet kraft eller feil teknikk som brukes for å sette pluggen inn i tårepunktet, kan føre til tap av pluggen, at pluggen setter seg utover tårepunktet og 
inn i canaliculus, ubehag hos pasienten eller skade.
Innblanding fra pasienten, slik som kraftig kløing av øyelokket, kan føre til at pluggen løsner.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® tårepunktplugger av silikon kan øke effekten av øyemedisin som brukes på øyet. Avhengig av type medikament som brukes, kan det hende 
dosen må reduseres tilsvarende.
IKKE TIL GJENBRUK. Dette er et produkt til engangsbruk, som skal kastes, og det kan ikke rengjøres eller resteriliseres på en god måte. IKKE BRUK hvis produktet er 
utenfor «brukes innen-datoen».
IKKE BRUK hvis den sterile emballasjen er skadd. Etter bruk skal det kasseres på riktig måte i henhold til deres retningslinjer for medisinsk avfall. Føderal lov (USA) 
begrenser dette produktet til å velges av eller etter ordre fra lege.
Selv om det ikke er nødvendig, er tilleggsinformasjon om pasientbehandling tilgjengelig på www.oasismedical.com.

LAGRING:LAGRING:
Lagre mellom 0 °C og 40 °C (32 ºF til 104 °F).

Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk Symbol Norsk

Produsert Katalognummer Ikke til gjenbruk

Autorisert representant i EU Sterilisert med bestråling med enkelt sterilt 
barrieresystem Ingen lateks

Autorisert representant i Sveits Ikke steriliser på nytt Se instruksjoner for bruk

Brukes innen-dato Ikke bruk hvis emballasjen er skadd Medisinsk utstyr

Batchkode/partinummer Temperaturbegrensning. Lagre mellom  
0 °C og 40 °C (32 ºF til 104 °F) Nettsted for pasientinformasjon
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UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA:UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA:
Os tampões lacrimais de silicone OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® devem ser inseridos no orifício lacrimal por um médico certificado para bloquear total ou parcialmente a 
drenagem lacrimal através do canalículo.

DESCRIÇÃO:DESCRIÇÃO:
Os tampões lacrimais de silicone OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® são feitos de silicone de grau médico e estão disponíveis em duas variedades: OASIS® Medical SOFT 
PLUG® Silicone, com o bico fechado que bloqueia o fluxo pelo orifício lacrimal, e SOFT PLUG® Flow Control, com uma abertura na parte do bico que permite o fluxo pelo 
orifício lacrimal.

Código de referência do produtoCódigo de referência do produto Nome comercial do produtoNome comercial do produto
66xx Tampão lacrimal de silicone SOFT PLUG®

66xx-FC Tampões de controlo de fluxo SOFT PLUG®

Os tampões lacrimais de silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® possuem uma tampa fina, concebida para permanecer fora do ponto lacrimal e repousar sobre a 
pálpebra. A parte da cabeça do tampão é cónica, com um diâmetro maior concebido para se ajustar ao canalículo e fixar o tampão no ponto lacrimal. A parte central da 
haste do tampão tem um diâmetro menor do que as partes da cabeça e da tampa, e foi concebida para se adaptar ao orifício lacrimal.
Na prática, o procedimento de inserção do tampão é geralmente reconhecido como um procedimento não estéril. A OASIS Medical esterilizou os seus tampões para 
fornecer o produto de melhor qualidade possível.

ANESTESIAANESTESIA
Anestesie a área do ponto lacrimal com um anestésico tópico instilado no saco conjuntival ou um aplicador embebido em anestésico, com ponta de algodão, segurado 
contra o ponto lacrimal por 30 segundos.

TAMANHO ADEQUADO:TAMANHO ADEQUADO:
Determine o tamanho adequado do tampão antes da dilatação opcional. Comece com o medidor de menor tamanho (0,5 mm). Insira delicadamente a cabeça do medidor 
no ponto lacrimal, tendo cuidado para não ultrapassar o pescoço. Ao entrar e sair do orifício lacrimal, a cabeça do medidor deve flexionar ligeiramente o ponto lacrimal. 
Se não houver resistência ao medidor, deve experimentar-se o tamanho seguinte. O tamanho do medidor é demasiado grande se houver resistência significativa e a 
ponta for difícil de inserir. O tamanho adequado do tampão é encontrado quando o orifício lacrimal flexiona moderadamente e quando o medidor é inserido e removido 
e a ponta do medidor é «confortavelmente ajustada» ao ponto lacrimal. Em alguns pacientes, os olhos esquerdo e direito podem ter pontos lacrimais de tamanhos 
diferentes, pelo que é útil medir o ponto lacrimal de ambos os olhos.

      

DILATAÇÃO (OPCIONAL):DILATAÇÃO (OPCIONAL):
Se dilatar, dilate suavemente o ponto lacrimal com um dilatador comum. Uma vez dilatado, o tampão de silicone deve ser inserido rapidamente. Se o tampão não for 
inserido em 15 a 30 segundos, pode ser necessário repetir a dilatação.

INSERÇÃO:INSERÇÃO:
Os tampões lacrimais de silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® vêm pré-carregados num introdutor descartável. Utilize o introdutor 
para posicionar o tampão no ponto lacrimal. A lubrificação do tampão com solução salina ou lágrimas artificiais facilita a inserção. 
Segure no introdutor pelo lado não compressível para evitar comprimir o tampão fora do fio. Insira o tampão com cuidado no ponto 
lacrimal até que a tampa fique alinhada com o orifício lacrimal. Quando o tampão estiver inserido corretamente, aperte suavemente 
e retire o introdutor para libertar o tampão. Respeite e verifique a colocação correta do tampão lacrimal. O bico do tampão deve 
estar além do ponto lacrimal, a haste do tampão deve atravessar o ponto lacrimal, e a tampa do tampão deve estar fora do ponto 
lacrimal e confortavelmente apoiada sobre a pálpebra. O incumprimento das instruções indicadas de dilatação e inserção pode 
resultar em lesões no paciente.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
Os tampões lacrimais OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® são indicados para utilização em pacientes que apresentam sintomas de olho seco, como vermelhidão, ardor, 
lacrimejo reflexo, prurido ou sensações de corpo estranho que podem ser aliviados através da oclusão do ponto lacrimal.
Os tampões lacrimais de silicone podem ser utilizados no tratamento da síndrome do olho seco e nos componentes do olho seco de várias doenças da superfície 
ocular, como úlceras da córnea, conjuntivite, pterígio, blefarite, ceratite, inflamação das margens da pálpebra, calázios recorrentes, erosão recorrente da córnea, ceratite 
filamentar e outras doenças oculares externas. Outros pacientes que podem tirar partido deste produto são: pacientes com cataratas, pacientes com artrite, pacientes 
medicados para a hipertensão, utilizadores de lentes de contacto de qualquer idade, pessoas que sofrem de alergias sazonais, pacientes que vivem em climas secos ou 
passam longos períodos em ambientes com ar condicionado e quaisquer outras pessoas que sofram de irritação associada à secura.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
O tampão lacrimal de silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® é contraindicado para pacientes que apresentem inflamação da pálpebra e lacrimejo associado à dacriocistite 
com secreção mucopurulenta.
Se o paciente sentir irritação, infeção ou epífora após a inserção de um tampão lacrimal de silicone, o tampão deve ser removido segurando a haste abaixo da cabeça 
exposta com uma pinça e puxando o tampão para fora do orifício lacrimal.
O tampão não deve ser removido segurando a cabeça exposta.

CUIDADOS: CUIDADOS: 
Deve ter-se cuidado para não perfurar o ponto lacrimal ou canalículo durante a inserção do tampão lacrimal de silicone. A perfuração pode causar dor, aumentar o risco 
de infeção e fazer com que o tampão se solte mais facilmente devido à expansão do orifício lacrimal ou infeção. Se ocorrer perfuração, retarde a colocação do tampão 
até que a ferida cicatrize.
A aplicação de força inadequada ou excessiva ou de uma técnica inadequada para inserir o tampão no ponto lacrimal pode causar a perda do tampão, o alojamento do 
tampão além do ponto lacrimal no canalículo, desconforto do paciente ou lesão.
A intervenção do paciente, como esfregar vigorosamente as pálpebras, pode resultar no deslocamento do tampão.
Os tampões lacrimais de silicone OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® podem aumentar o efeito da medicação ocular utilizada no olho. Dependendo do tipo de medicamento 
utilizado, pode ser necessário reduzir a dosagem em conformidade.
NÃO REUTILIZAR. Este é um dispositivo descartável, de utilização única, que não pode ser limpo e reesterilizado adequadamente. NÃO UTILIZAR se o «prazo de 
validade» do produto tiver expirado.
NÃO UTILIZAR se a embalagem esterilizada estiver danificada. Após a utilização, o produto deve ser eliminado de forma adequada, de acordo com as diretrizes de 
resíduos médicos das suas instalações. A lei federal dos EUA só permite a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante receita médica.
Embora não seja necessário, estão disponíveis informações adicionais sobre cuidados ao paciente em www.oasismedical.com.

ARMAZENAMENTO:ARMAZENAMENTO:
Armazenar entre 0 °C e 40 °C (32 °F a 104 °F)
Símbolo Português Símbolo Português Símbolo Português

Fabricante Número de catálogo Não reutilizar

Representante autorizado na Comunidade 
Europeia

Esterilizado por irradiação com sistema de 
embalagem dupla e estéril Sem látex

Representante autorizado na Suíça Não reesterilizar Consultar as instruções de utilização

Data de validade Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada Dispositivo médico

Código do lote/número do lote Limitação de temperatura. Armazenar entre  
0 °C e 40 °C (32 °F a 104 °F) Website de informações para os pacientes
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ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE:ZAMÝŠĽANÉ POUŽITIE:
Silikónové zátky slzných bodov OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® sú určené na zavedenie do bodového otvoru certifikovaným lekárom s cieľom úplne alebo čiastočne 
zablokovať odtok sĺz cez kanáliky.

POPIS:POPIS:
Silikónové zátky slzných bodov OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone and Flow Control sú vyrobené z lekárskeho silikónu a k dispozícii sú dva typy: pôvodný typ 
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silicone s uzavretou nosovou časťou, ktorá blokuje odtok cez bodový otvor, a typ SOFT PLUG® Flow Control s otvorom cez nosovú časť, 
ktorý umožňuje odtok cez bodový otvor.

Ref. kód výrobkuRef. kód výrobku Obchodné meno výrobkuObchodné meno výrobku
66xx Silikónová zátka slzných bodov SOFT PLUG®

66xx-FC Zátky SOFT PLUG® Flow Control

Silikónové zátky slzných bodov OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® majú tenkú uzavretú časť, ktorá má zostať mimo slzného bodu a bude spočívať na viečku. Hlavicová časť 
zátky je kužeľovitá s väčším priemerom, ktorá zapadne do kanálika a ukotví zátku v slznom bode. Stredná osová časť zátky má menší priemer ako hlavicová a uzavretá 
časť a je navrhnutá tak, aby sa zmestila do bodového otvoru.
V praxi sa postup zavádzania zátky všeobecne považuje za nesterilný postup. Spoločnosť Oasis Medical sterilizuje svoje zátky, aby poskytla čo najkvalitnejší výrobok.

ZNECITLIVENIEZNECITLIVENIE
Znecitlivte oblasť slzného bodu buď topickým anestetikom vpichnutým do spojovkového vaku, alebo aplikátorom s vatovou špičkou nasiaknutou anestetikom, ktorý sa 
30 sekúnd podrží na slznom bode.

SPRÁVNE URČENIE VEĽKOSTI:SPRÁVNE URČENIE VEĽKOSTI:
Pred voliteľnou dilatáciou určite správnu veľkosť zátky. Začnite najmenšou meranou veľkosťou (0,5 mm). Jemne zaveďte hlavicu meradla do slzného bodu, pričom dbajte 
na to, aby ste neprešli až za krk. Pri vstupe do bodového otvoru a výstupe z neho má hlavica meradla mierne ohnúť bodový krúžok. Ak na meradlo nepôsobí žiadny 
odpor, musí sa vyskúšať ďalšia väčšia veľkosť. Veľkosť meradla je príliš veľká v prípade, že dochádza k značnému odporu a je náročné zaviesť hrot. Veľkosť zátky je 

správna vtedy, keď sa bodový otvor pri vkladaní a vyberaní meradla mierne ohne a hrot meradla nachádzajúci sa v slznom bode „prilieha“. Veľkosť slzného bodu pravého 
a ľavého oka sa u niektorých pacientov môže líšiť, preto je užitočné, aby sa zmeral slzný bod oboch očí.

      

DILATÁCIA (OPTIMÁLNA):DILATÁCIA (OPTIMÁLNA):
Ak dilatujete, jemne rozšírte punkciu pomocou bežne dostupného dilatátora. Po dilatácii sa musí rýchlo zaviesť silikónová zátka. Ak sa zátka nezavedie do 15 až 
30 sekúnd, dilatáciu možno bude potrebné zopakovať.

ZAVEDENIE:ZAVEDENIE:
Silikónové zátky slzných bodov OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sa dodávajú vopred naplnené v jednorazovom zavádzači. Pomocou 
zavádzača umiestnite zátku na slzný bod. Zavádzanie bude ľahšie, ak sa zátka namaže fyziologickým roztokom alebo umelými 
slzami. Zavádzač uchopte na nestlačiteľnej strane, aby ste zabránili vytlačeniu zátky z drôtu. Jemne zavádzajte zátku do slzného 
bodu, až kým nebude uzáver v jednej rovine s bodovým otvorom. Po riadnom zavedení zátky jemným stlačením a vytiahnutím 
zavádzača uvoľnite zátku. Sledujte a skontrolujte správne umiestnenie zátky slzného bodu. Ústie zátky sa musí nachádzať za 
slzným bodom, driek zátky musí prechádzať slzným bodom a uzáver zátky musí byť mimo slzného bodu a spočívať na viečku. 
Nedodržanie poskytnutých pokynov na zavedenie môže mať za následok poranenie pacienta.

INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE:INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE:
Zátky slzných bodov OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® sú indikované na použitie u pacientov s príznakmi suchého oka, ako sú sčervenanie, pálenie, reflexné slzenie, 
svrbenie alebo pocity cudzieho telesa, ktoré je možné zmierniť zablokovaním slzného bodu.
Silikónové zátky slzných bodov sa môžu použiť na liečbu syndrómu suchého oka a rôznych ochorení očného povrchu, ktoré sú súčasťou suchého oka, ako vredy na 
rohovke, konjuktivitída, pterygium, blefaritída, keratitída, červené okraje viečok, opakovaná erózia rohovky, vláknitá keratitída a iné vonkajšie očné choroby. Užitočné môžu 
byť aj u týchto pacientov: pacienti so sivým zákalom, pacienti s artritídou, pacienti liečení na hypertenziu, pacienti v akomkoľvek veku používajúci kontaktné šošovky, 
sezónni alergici, pacienti, ktorí žijú v suchom podnebí alebo trávia dlhšie obdobie v prostredí s klimatizáciou, a všetci ostatní pacienti trpiaci suchým podráždením.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE:KONTRAINDIKÁCIE:
Silikónová zátka slzných bodov OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® je kontraindikovaná u pacientov so zápalom očného viečka a so sekundárnym slzením po dakryocystitíde 
s mukopurulentným výtokom.
Ak sa u pacientov po zavedení silikónovej zátky slzného bodu vyskytne podráždenie, infekcia alebo slzenie, zátku je potrebné odstrániť tak, že sa lekárskymi kliešťami 
uchopí driek zátky pod exponovanou hlavicou a zátka sa vytiahne z bodového otvoru.
Zátka sa nesmie odstraňovať jej uchopením za exponovanú hlavicu.

UPOZORNENIA: UPOZORNENIA: 
Je potrebné dbať na to, aby pri zavádzaní silikónovej zátky slzného bodu nedošlo k jeho perforácii. Perforácia môže spôsobiť bolesť, zvýšiť riziko infekcie a spôsobiť, že 
sa uľahčí vypadnutie zátky v dôsledku zväčšeného bodového otvoru alebo infekcie. Ak dôjde k perforácii, odložte zavedenie zátky dovtedy, kým sa rana nezahojí.
Neprimeraná alebo nadmerná sila, príp. nesprávna technika použitá na zavedenie zátky do slzného bodu môžu spôsobiť uvoľnenie zátky, uloženie zátky mimo slzného 
bodu do kanálika, nepríjemné pocity pacienta alebo jeho poranenie.
Zásah pacienta, ako je silné trenie očných viečok, môže mať za následok vytlačenie zátky.
Silikónové zátky slzných bodov OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® môžu zvýšiť účinok používaných očných liekov. V závislosti od typu používaných liekov môže byť potrebné 
zodpovedajúcim spôsobom znížiť dávkovanie.
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE OPAKOVANE. Toto je jednorazová zdravotnícka pomôcka určená na jedno použitie, ktorá sa nedá riadne vyčistiť a opakovane sterilizovať. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, ak sa prekročil dátum spotreby výrobku.
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE, ak je sterilný obal poškodený. Po použití sa musí riadne zlikvidovať v súlade s pokynmi týkajúcimi sa zdravotníckeho odpadu uplatňovanými vo vašom 
zariadení. Federálne právo (USA) obmedzuje predaj tejto pomôcky na lekára alebo na jeho predpis.
Dodatočné informácie o starostlivosti o pacienta nie sú potrebné, ale sú k dispozícii na www.oasismedical.com.

SKLADOVANIE:SKLADOVANIE:
Skladujte pri teplote 0 °C až 40 °C (32 ºF až 104 °F).

Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina Symbol Slovenčina

Výrobca Katalógové číslo Nepoužívajte opakovane

Splnomocnený zástupca v Európskom 
spoločenstve

Sterilizované ožiarením s jedným sterilným 
bariérovým systémom Neobsahuje latex

Splnomocnený zástupca vo Švajčiarsku Nesterilizujte opakovane Pozrite si návod na použitie

Dátum spotreby Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený Zdravotnícka pomôcka

Kód šarže/číslo šarže Teplotné obmedzenie. Skladujte pri teplote  
0 °C až 40 °C (32 ºF až 104 °F) Informačná webová stránka pre pacienta
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING:AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar i silikon är avsedda att sättas in i tårkanalsöppningen av en legitimerad läkare för att helt eller delvis blockera tårflöde 
genom kanalen.

BESKRIVNING:BESKRIVNING:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar i silikon och för flödeskontroll är gjorda av silikon av medicinsk kvalitet och finns i två stilar: originalet, OASIS® Medical 
SOFT PLUG® Silikon, med en sluten näsdel som blockerar flöde genom tårkanalsöppningen och SOFT PLUG® Flödeskontroll, med en öppning genom näsdelen som 
möjliggör flöde genom tårkanalsöppningen.

ProduktreferenskodProduktreferenskod Produktens handelsnamnProduktens handelsnamn
66xx SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalsplugg i silikon

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® Flödeskontrollpluggar

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar i silikon har en tunn lockdel som är utformad för att sitta utanför tårpunkten och vila på ögonlocket. Pluggens huvuddel är 
konisk med en större diameter utformad för att passa in i tårkanalen för att förankra pluggen i tårpunkten. Pluggens centrala axeldel har en mindre diameter än huvud- och 
lockdelarna och är utformad för att passa genom tårkanalsöppningen.
I praktiken anses metoden för plugginsättning generellt vara en icke-steril metod. OASIS Medical har steriliserat sina pluggar för att ge bästa möjliga produktkvalitet.

ANESTESIANESTESI
Bedöva tårpunktsområdet med antingen ett lokalbedövningsmedel instillerat i bindhinnesäcken eller en bomullsspetsad applikator indränkt i bedövningsmedel som hålls 
mot tårkanalen i 30 sekunder.

KORREKT STORLEK:KORREKT STORLEK:
Bestäm rätt pluggstorlek före frivillig utvidgning. Börja med den minsta storleken på instrument (0,5 mm). För försiktigt in instrumentets huvud i tårpunkten, och var försiktig 
så att du inte går längre än halsen. När du går in i och lämnar tårkanalsöppningen ska instrumentets huvud böja tårpunktsringen något. Om det inte finns något motstånd 
mot instrumentet ska nästa större storlek prövas. Instrumentet är för stort om det finns kraftigt motstånd och spetsen är svår att sätta in. Du har rätt pluggstorlek när 
tårkanalsöppningen böjer sig måttligt när instrumentet sätts in och tas bort och instrumentets spets sitter ”tätt” när den är i tårpunkten. Hos vissa patienter kan vänster och 
höger ögon ha olika storlek på tårpunkten, och därför är det användbart att mäta tårpunkten för båda ögonen.

      

UTVIDGNING (FRIVILLIGT)UTVIDGNING (FRIVILLIGT):
Vid utvidgning ska du utvidga tårpunkten försiktigt med en allmänt tillgänglig dilator. När den är utvidgad måste silikonpluggen sättas in snabbt. Om pluggen inte sätts in 
inom 15 till 30 sekunder kan utvidgningen behöva upprepas.

INSÄTTNING:INSÄTTNING:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar i silikon är förladdade på en engångsinförare. Använd införaren för att placera 
pluggen över tårpunkten. Smörjning av pluggen med saltlösning eller artificiella tårar underlättar insättningen. Ta tag i införaren 
på den icke komprimerbara sidan för att undvika att pluggen trycks ut ur tråden. För försiktigt in pluggen i tårkanalen tills locket 
är i jämnhöjd med tårkanalsöppningen. När pluggen är ordentligt isatt trycker du försiktigt på och drar ut införaren för att släppa 
pluggen. Kontrollera och bekräfta att tårkanalspluggen är korrekt placerad. Pluggens nos ska vara bortom tårpunkten, pluggens 
axel ska gå genom tårpunkten och pluggens lock ska vara utanför tårpunkten och vila tätt mot ögonlocket. Om de angivna 
anvisningarna för insättning inte följs kan det leda till patientskada.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar är indicerade för användning hos patienter som upplever symtom vid torra ögon som rodnad, brännande känsla, 
reflextårar, klåda eller känslor av främmande kroppar som kan lindras genom blockering av tårkanalen.
Tårkanalspluggar i silikon kan användas vid behandling av torra ögon och orsakerna till torra ögon, såsom hornhinnesår, konjunktivit, pterygium, blefarit, keratit, röda 
ögonlockskanter, återkommande ögonlocksaffektioner, återkommande hornhinneserosion, filamentär keratit och andra yttre ögonsjukdomar. Andra patienter som kan 
gagnas är: patienter med grå starr, patienter med artrit, patienter som är medicinerade för högt blodtryck, personer i alla åldrar som använder kontaktlinser, patienter 
med säsongsbetonade allergier, patienter som lever i torra klimat eller tillbringar längre perioder i luftkonditionerade utrymmen och alla andra personer som lider av torr 
irritation.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar i silikon är kontraindicerade för patienter som upplever inflammation i ögonlocket och tårar sekundärt till dacryocystit med 
mukopurulent sekret.
Om patienten upplever irritation, infektion eller epifora efter att en tårkanalsplugg i silikon har satts in, ska pluggen tas bort genom att ta tag i pluggens axel nedanför det 
exponerade huvudet med pincett och dra ut pluggen ur tårkanalsöppningen.
Pluggen ska inte tas bort genom att ta tag i det exponerade huvudet.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: FÖRSIKTIGHET: 
Försiktighet ska iakttas för att inte perforera tårpunkten eller kanalen vid införande av tårkanalspluggen i silikon. Perforering kan orsaka smärta, öka risken för infektion 
och göra att pluggen lättare faller ut på grund av en förstorad tårkanalsöppning eller infektion. Vid perforering ska du vänta med att placera pluggen tills såret har läkt.
Otillräcklig eller för mycket kraft eller felaktig teknik vid insättning av pluggen i tårpunkten kan göra så att pluggen lossnar, att den fastnar längre in än tårpunkten i 
tårkanalen samt vålla obehag eller skada på patienten.
Patientinterventioner som t.ex. att kraftigt gnugga ögonlocken kan leda till att pluggen lossnar.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Tårkanalspluggar i silikon kan förbättra effekten av ögonläkemedel som används på ögat. Beroende på vilken typ av läkemedel som 
används, kan dosen behöva minskas i enlighet med detta.
FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS Detta är en enhet för engångsbruk som inte kan rengöras och steriliseras för att användas igen. ANVÄND INTE om produkten har passerat 
”sista förbrukningsdag”.
ANVÄND INTE om den sterila förpackningen är skadad. Efter användning ska den bortskaffas på rätt sätt enligt din inrättnings anvisningar för medicinskt avfall. Federal 
lag i USA begränsar denna enhet till försäljning av eller på ordination av en läkare.
Även om det inte är nödvändigt finns ytterligare information om patientomsorg på www.oasismedical.com.

FÖRVARING:FÖRVARING:
Förvaras mellan 0 °C och 40 °C (32 °F till 104 °F).

Symbol Engelska Symbol Engelska Symbol Engelska

Tillverkare Katalognummer Får ej återanvändas

Auktoriserad representant inom Europeiska 
unionen

Steriliserad med strålning och ett sterilt 
barriärsystem Inget latex

Auktoriserad representant i Schweiz Får inte omsteriliseras Läs bruksanvisningen

Sista förbrukningsdag Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad Medicinteknisk produkt

Satskod/partinummer Temperaturgräns. Förvaras mellan  
0 °C och 40 °C (32 °F till 104° F) Webbsida med patientinformation
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KULLANIM AMACI:KULLANIM AMACI:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon Punktum Tapalar, kanalikülden gözyaşı drenajını tamamen veya kısmen bloke etmek için sertifikalı bir hekim tarafından punktum 
açıklığına yerleştirilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır.

TANIM:TANIM:
OASIS® Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon ve Akış Kontrolü Punktum Tapalar tıbbi sınıf silikondan yapılmıştır ve iki tipte mevcuttur: kapalı bir burun kısmına sahip orijinal 
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon, punktum açıklığından akışı engeller ve burun kısmından geçen bir açıklığa sahip SOFT PLUG® Akış Kontrolü, punktum açıklığından 
akışa izin verir.

Ürün Referans KoduÜrün Referans Kodu Ürün Ticari AdıÜrün Ticari Adı
66xx SOFT PLUG® Silikon Punktum tapa

66xx-FC SOFT PLUG® Akış Kontrolü tapaları

OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon Punktum Tapalar, punktum dışında kalacak ve göz kapağına dayanacak şekilde tasarlanmış ince bir kapak kısmına sahiptir. Tapanın 
baş kısmı, tapayı punktumda tutturmak için kanalikül içine sığacak şekilde tasarlanmış daha büyük bir çapa sahiptir ve konik biçimdedir. Tapanın merkezi şaft kısmı, baş 
ve kapak kısımlarından daha küçük bir çapa sahiptir ve punktum açıklığı boyunca tam oturacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır.
Pratikte, tapa yerleştirme prosedürü genellikle steril olmayan bir prosedür olarak kabul edilir. Oasis Medical, mümkün olan en kaliteli ürünü sağlamak için tapalarını 
sterilize etmiştir.

ANESTEZİANESTEZİ
Konjonktival keseye topikal bir anestezik damlatılarak veya 30 saniye boyunca punktuma karşı tutulan, anestezi ile ıslatılmış, pamuk uçlu bir aplikatörle punktum bölgesini 
uyuşturun.

UYGUN BOYUTLANDIRMA:UYGUN BOYUTLANDIRMA:
İsteğe bağlı dilatasyondan önce uygun tapa boyutunu belirleyin. En küçük ölçü boyutuyla (0,5 mm) başlayın. Boynun ötesine geçmemeye dikkat ederek ölçerin başını 
nazikçe punktum içine sokun. Noktasal açıklığa girerken ve çıkarken, gösterge başlığı nokta halkasını hafifçe esnetmelidir. Göstergede direnç yoksa, bir sonraki büyük 
boy denenmelidir. Önemli direnç varsa ve ucun girmesi zorsa gösterge boyutu çok büyüktür. Uygun tapa boyutu, tapa yerleştirildiğinde ve çıkarıldığında punktum açıklığı 
orta derecede esnediğinde ve tapa ucu punktumdayken "rahat" olduğunda bulunur. Bazı hastalarda sol ve sağ gözlerin punktum boyutları farklı olabilir, bu nedenle her iki 
gözün punktumunun ölçülmesinde fayda vardır.

      

DİLATASYON (İSTEĞE BAĞLI):DİLATASYON (İSTEĞE BAĞLI):
Dilatasyon gerçekleştirilecekse, yaygın olarak bulunan bir dilatör kullanarak punktumu nazikçe dilate edin. Bir kez dilate edildiğinde, silikon tapanın hızlı bir şekilde 
yerleştirilmesi gerekir. Tapa 15 ila 30 saniye içinde yerleştirilmezse dilatasyonun tekrarlanması gerekebilir.

YERLEŞTİRME:YERLEŞTİRME:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon Punktum Tapalar, tek kullanımlık bir yerleştiriciye önceden yüklenmiş olarak gelir. Tapayı 
punktum boyunca konumlandırmak için yerleştiriciyi kullanın. Tapanın, salin solüsyonu veya suni gözyaşıyla yağlanması 
yerleştirmeyi kolaylaştırır. Tapayı telin dışına sıkıştırmaktan kaçınmak için yerleştiriciyi sıkıştırılamaz tarafından kavrayın. Kapak 
punktum açıklığıyla aynı hizaya gelene kadar tapayı yavaşça punktum içine yerleştirin. Tapa düzgün bir şekilde yerleştirildiğinde, 
tapayı serbest bırakmak için yerleştiriciyi hafifçe sıkın ve geri çekin. Punktum tapasının doğru şekilde yerleştirildiğini gözlemleyin ve 
doğrulayın. Tapanın burnu punktumdan ileride olmalı, tapanın şaftı punktumdan geçmeli ve tapanın kapağı punktum dışında olmalı 
ve göz kapağına yaslanmalıdır. Verilen yerleştirme talimatlarına uyulmaması hastanın yaralanmasına neden olabilir.

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Punktum Tapalar, kızarıklık, yanma, refleks yırtılması, kaşıntı veya punktumun tıkanmasıyla giderilebilen yabancı cisim hissi gibi kuru göz 
semptomları yaşayan hastalarda kullanım için endikedir.
Silikon Punktum Tapaları, kuru göz sendromu ve kornea ülseri, konjonktivit, pterjium, blefarit, keratit, kırmızı göz kapağı kenarları, tekrarlayan şalazyonlar, tekrarlayan 
kornea erozyonu, filamenter keratit gibi çeşitli oküler yüzey hastalıklarının kuru göz bileşenleri ve diğer harici göz hastalıklarının tedavisinde kullanılabilir. Yararlanabilecek 
diğer hastalar şunlardır: katarakt hastaları, artritli hastalar, hipertansiyon için ilaç alan hastalar, her yaştan kontakt len kullananlar, mevsimsel alerjisi olanlar, kuru iklimlerde 
yaşayan veya uzun süre klimada kalan hastalar ve kuruluktan rahatsız olan herkes.

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR:KONTRENDİKASYONLAR:
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon Punktum Tapa, göz kapağı iltihabı ve mukopürülan akıntılı dakriyosistite sekonder yırtılma yaşayan hastalarda kontrendikedir.
Silikon Punktum Tapa yerleştirildikten sonra hasta tahriş, enfeksiyon veya epifora yaşarsa tapa, açıkta kalan başın altındaki tapa şaftından forsepsle tutularak ve punktum 
açıklığından dışarı çekilerek çıkarılmalıdır.
Tapa, açıkta kalan kafadan tutularak çıkarılmamalıdır.

DİKKAT: DİKKAT: 
Silikon Punktum Tapa'nın yerleştirilmesi sırasında punktum veya kanalikülün delinmemesine özen gösterilmelidir. Perforasyon ağrıya neden olabilir, enfeksiyon riskini 
artırabilir ve genişlemiş bir punktum açıklığı veya enfeksiyon nedeniyle tapanın daha kolay düşmesine neden olabilir. Perforasyon meydana gelirse, yara iyileşene kadar 
tapanın yerleştirilmesini geciktirin.
Yetersiz veya aşırı kuvvetler veya tapayı punktuma yerleştirmek için kullanılan uygun olmayan teknik, tapa kaybına, tapanın punktumdan kanalikül içine yerleşmesine, 
hastanın rahatsız hissetmesine veya yaralanmasına neden olabilir.
Göz kapaklarının kuvvetli bir şekilde ovuşturulması gibi hasta müdahaleleri, tapanın yerinden çıkmasına neden olabilir.
OASIS Medical SOFT PLUG® Silikon Punktum Tapalar, göz üzerinde kullanılmış oküler ilaçların etkisini artırabilir. Kullanılan ilaçların türüne bağlı olarak, dozun buna göre 
azaltılması gerekebilir.
YENİDEN KULLANMAYIN. Bu, uygun şekilde temizlenemeyen ve tekrar sterilize edilemeyen tek kullanımlık, atılabilir bir cihazdır. Ürün "son kullanma tarihi" geçmişse 
KULLANMAYIN.
Steril ambalaj hasarlıysa KULLANMAYIN. Kullanımdan sonra tesisinizin tıbbi atık kurallarına göre uygun şekilde imha edilmelidir. Federal yasa (ABD), bu cihazın satışını 
bir hekim tarafından veya bir hekim emriyle yapılacak şekilde kısıtlar.
Gerekli olmasa da ek hasta bakımı bilgileri şu adreste mevcuttur: www.oasismedical.com.

DEPOLAMA:DEPOLAMA:
0 °C ile 40 °C (32 °F ile 104 °F) arasında saklayın.

Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe Sembol Türkçe

Üretici firma Katalog numarası Tekrar kullanmayın

Avrupa Topluluğu’ndaki yetkili temsilci Tek steril bariyer sistemiyle ışınlama kullanılarak 
sterilize edilmiştir Lateks içermez

İsviçre'deki yetkili temsilci Tekrar sterilize etmeyin Kullanım Talimatlarına bakın

Son kullanma tarihi Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın Tıbbi Cihaz

Parti kodu / lot numarası Sıcaklık sınırlaması. 0 °C ile 40 °C (32 °F ile 
104 °F) arasında saklayın Hasta Bilgi Sitesi
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